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The Company operates 80+ franchise operations and represents  
more than 27 OEMs across the Volume, Prestige and Luxury 
segments. Peter Warren operates under various banners across  
the eastern seaboard including Peter Warren Automotive, Frizelle 
Sunshine Automotive, Sydney North Shore Automotive, Mercedes 
Benz North Shore, Macarthur Automotive, Penfold Motor Group, 
Bathurst Toyota and Volkswagen and Euro Collision Centre. 
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EBITDARevenue

FY22 EBITDA $122.7mFY22 Revenue: $1,711m

FY2023 Statutory Results

$139.7m

Financial  
Highlights

$2,073m
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$362m growth 14% growth



Net profit after tax 

A total dividend of  
22.0 cents per share,  
in line with FY22.

Profit before tax

FY22 NPAT $56.5mFY22 PBT $80.8m

$81.1m

Flat

$56.4m
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Chair’s Letter

Dear shareholders,

On behalf of the Directors of  
Peter Warren Holdings Limited,  
I am delighted to present the  
Annual Report for the 2023  
financial year (FY23).

Peter Warren operates in a  
dynamic industry and has continued 
to be pro‑active in mitigating the 
challenges around variability in 
vehicle supply, cost inflation and 
higher interest rates. The team  
have diligently executed against  
our strategic pillars, with good 
progress in the year, which the 
Board and I are very pleased with.

With a remarkable legacy, Peter 
Warren stands as a prominent 
automotive dealer and service 
provider, serving the Australian 
market for more than six decades. 
Over the years, the Company  
has expanded its footprint, 
establishing a thriving network  
of over 80 dealerships across  
the eastern seaboard of Australia. 
Founded by Peter Warren himself, 
the business has grown into  
a trusted family enterprise, driven  
by a collegiate culture that places 
relationships at the heart of what  
we do. This proud tradition carries 
on steadfastly to this day and 
importantly as we have embraced 
like‑minded businesses to our Group.

The strength of our relationships 
with Original Equipment 
Manufacturers (OEMs) and 
customers has been a critical 
success factor for the company, 
which has a strong track record of 
growth and resilience. The Group’s 
strategy is to grow via both organic 
means and through acquisition,  
to achieve further scale benefits.

Delivering on our 
consolidation strategy
Shortly, after year end, the Group 
achieved a major strategic milestone, 
investing in Australia’s market leader, 
Toyota. Peter Warren completed the 
acquisition of a majority share in 
three dealerships in New South 
Wales, being the Toyota dealership 
at Warwick Farm and the Toyota  
and Volkswagen dealerships in 
Bathurst, for a total consideration  
of $45m on 7 July 2023.

The Volkswagen and Toyota 
operations are well‑run dealerships, 
and we are delighted to welcome 
them to Peter Warren. I’d like to  
take this opportunity to extend my 
welcome to the over 110 employees 
who are joining the group.

This acquisition will deliver 
significant value to shareholders  
and will be immediately EPS 
accretive after funding costs.
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As we continue to evaluate  
growth opportunities, this 
acquisition provides further 
opportunity for expansion into  
a highly fragmented market.

Our people and our culture
Since our Company was founded 
over 60 years ago, its success has 
been underpinned by our team 
members, who now total over 2,000. 
Our deep roots as a family‑owned 
and operated business continues to 
provide a strong cultural foundation, 
with our people living the Peter 
Warren values and putting 

customers first with everything  
they do. We continue to focus on the 
safety and wellbeing of our people.

Our founder families continue to 
remain as significant shareholders in 
the business, with the Warren family 
holding approximately 37.0% interest.

In closing
I’d like to take this opportunity to 
thank my fellow Directors for the 
dedication and commitment to the 
Company. I’d also like to thank the 
Peter Warren team for their 
extraordinary hard work and 
perseverance. I would like to extend 

my sincere appreciation to Victor 
Cuthell, our Chief Financial Officer, 
who has completed a successful first 
year with the Group.

And finally, to all our shareholders, 
thank you for your ongoing support 
and confidence in our path ahead.

Yours sincerely,

John Ingram 
Chair
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Chief Executive’s Review

Fellow shareholders,

I am pleased to report on a solid 
FY23 performance for Peter Warren, 
which reflects the diversity of our 
revenue streams and validates Peter 
Warren’s position as an automotive 
partner of choice for both our 
customer and the OEMs we 
represent. It is a credit to our teams 
who continue to deliver exceptional 
customer experiences whilst 
adapting to a changing environment.

FY23 performance
We experienced improvement in 
vehicle supply in some OEM brands 
during the year, however consistency 
in supply, port congestion and 
challenges associated with product 
mix remain. Improving new vehicle 
availability has been a factor  
in driving the sales increase of  
21.1% (12.3% excluding Penfolds), 
alongside growth in the Parts and 
Service elements of our business as 
we embrace new technologies and 
achieve scale economies in these 
operations. Demand is supported by 
a strong order book which remains 
at record levels. Our June 2023 
order book is up 130% since June 
2021 and we expect to benefit from 
an orderly and steady unwind in the 
periods to come.

Some financial highlights for 
the FY23 year include:
•	 Revenue of $2,073 million,  

up 21% (FY22: $1,711 million);

•	 Underlying EBITDA(1) of 
$140.5 million, up 8.0% (FY22: 
$130.1 million);

•	 Underlying Profit Before Tax 
(PBT)(1) of $81.9 million, down 
7.2% (FY22: $88.2 million);

•	 Statutory Earnings Per Share 
(EPS) of 32.8 cents (FY22: 
33.4 cents);

•	 Strong financial position, with 
low net debt and significant 
capacity to 
debt-fund acquisitions;

•	 Final dividend of 11.0 cents per 
share (cps), fully franked, taking 
the annual dividend to 22.0 cents 
per share (FY22: 22.0 cps)

Strategic pillars
The Group remains consistently 
focused on the delivery of its  
three primary pillars, being:

•	 Organic growth – expansion  
of current operations in  
the sale of new and used  
vehicles and the provision  
of complementary services;

•	 Acquisition opportunities –  
pursuing new acquisition 
opportunities, with a disciplined 
approach to screening based  
on factors including strategic 
rationale, location and value 
focusing on the east coast  
of Australia; and

•	 Evolution of our property 
portfolio – ownership or 
long-term leases of key strategic 
properties, providing flexibility 
and expansion potential.

The Group has actively pursued  
each of these avenues for growth 
throughout the year, delivering cost 
management and recovery strategies, 
enhancing our physical and digital 
offerings to consumers and 
implementing national alignment 
and process improvements.

We continue to take a disciplined 
approach to the evaluation of 
acquisition opportunities, with 

(1)	 Underlying result excludes acquisition related expenses (FY23: $0.8 million; FY22: $2.3 million) 
and flood recovery costs (FY23: Nil, FY22: $5.1 million).
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completion of the Toyota and 
Volkswagen dealerships just after 
year end. This has been a significant 
milestone for us, and we’re delighted 
to welcome Australia’s market leader 
into our stable of brands and look 
forward to opening up further 
opportunities for us.

I would like to extend a special 
thanks to our OEM, financier and 
supply partners in supporting us  
to achieve our objectives. These 
relationships are vital not only to the 
success of our businesses but also 
to our commitment to continuous 
improvement and the core values  
we uphold as an organisation.

Safety of our people
As John stated in his letter, we 
continue to focus on the safety  
and wellbeing of our people.

During the year, however, there  
was a major incident at our facility in 
Queensland and some of our valued 
team members suffered serious 
injuries requiring medical attention. 
In the days following the incident, 
regrettably, one of these team 
members lost his life. We offer our 
sympathies and continued support 
to the families and team members 
involved. We remain committed  
to providing safe facilities for  
our teams and customers.

I would like to offer my thanks to 
many of our people for their bravery in 
providing aid, support and comfort, 
immediately following the incident 
and in the months since.

Our people and customers
We continue to embrace the culture 
which our founders installed into our 
business over 60 years ago. These 
core G.I.F.T. (Growth. Integrity. Focus. 
Teamwork.) principles are at the 
heart of our value-driven business.

Recognition of our efforts in training 
has been a highlight with our 3rd 
concurrent nominations for the 2023 
NSW Training Awards for Large 
Employer of the Year. We also are 
delighted to be a 2023 Australia 
Training Awards National Finalist  
for the Innovation Award. A great 
credit to our efforts in addressing 
the skills shortage and developing 
our workforce for the future roles 
our industry will require.​

Talent attraction and retention 
remains a challenge for our industry, 
and we have continued the investment 
in the development of our people 
with over 50 new apprenticeships 
and traineeships as we embrace 
training and advancements in new 
energy vehicle technology.

Increased focus on 
Sustainability
We have focused again this year  
on sustainability measures, and I am 
pleased to have completed the work 
on defining our carbon footprint.  
We now have an accurate baseline  
of current carbon emissions and 
therefore an improved understanding 
of the steps required to reduce them.

When combined with the results of 
energy audits, we have identified  
a range of areas, in which we can 
not only improve our sustainability 
journey but address operational 
costs in the year ahead.

Looking ahead
During FY23, we have demonstrated 
a proactive and disciplined approach 
to driving revenue, with double digit 

growth in all key revenue streams 
across our business. This clearly 
demonstrates our revenue diversity 
and a willingness to support our 
OEM partners and provide for 
sustainable income streams when 
external factors influence our ability 
to deliver vehicles. We head into 
FY24 with this momentum, 
underpinned by the strength  
of our order book.

With our strategic priorities well 
established, we will continue to 
execute those plans to ensure we 
deliver on both our organic and 
acquisitive growth ambitions. 
Organically, we expect growth from 
a range of capabilities including 
consumer focused initiatives, 
technology-based solutions, cost 
recovery measures and an improving 
vehicle supply.

Our group is well placed to take 
advantage of this market and 
continue to act as a consolidator, and 
we have the capital management 
plan to execute when required.

Our industry will continue to change 
and evolve, as will our customer’s 
expectations. I expect the rate of 
change to continue to increase and 
our ability to remain resilient and 
adapt remains vital to our success. 
This truly is an exciting time to be  
in Automotive and I look forward 
with great ambition about the  
many opportunities that exist for  
our business, our partners, our 
people and our customers.

Yours sincerely,

Mark Weaver 
Chief Executive Officer

“�Strong financial position, with  
low net debt and significant 
capacity to debt-fund acquisitions.”
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Environmental,  
Social and Governance

At Peter Warren we recognise our position 
as a responsible business, and we are 
committed to making a positive difference 
to all of our stakeholders, including our 
customers, our communities, our investors, 
and our people. Below we detail our key 
Environmental, Social and Governance 
(ESG) practices, which we are committed 
to building upon and reviewing on an 
ongoing basis. 

Environmental  
and Sustainability

The typical dealership environment 
faces the potential for hazardous 
vehicle emissions and the 
management of hazardous fluids 
and products. At Peter Warren,  
we monitor our treatment of these 
materials carefully, following strict 
waste management protocols and 
partnering with our original 
equipment manufacturers (OEM’s) 
to adopt sustainable practices in the 
manufacture of the products we sell.

Peter Warren Automotive Holdings  
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Our Vehicles:
Peter Warren are proud 
ambassadors for 27 OEM brands 
that are measured against global 
environmental standards. The future 
pathway for the development of 
vehicles from traditional petrol –  
and diesel – powered vehicles, 
through to hybrid fuel models, and 
evolving into fully electric vehicles  
is continually evolving. Peter Warren 
is supporting its OEM representations 
and consumer base with the 
development of facilities aligned to 
this strategy. Electric vehicles in use, 
produce fewer emissions and with 
greater emphasis from societal  
and global regulations, consumer 
appetite for sustainable vehicles  
has been enhanced. Consumers 
today regard sustainability and fuel 
efficiency as major considerations in 
determining their choice of vehicle.

Mass adoption of electric vehicles  
in Australia relies heavily on changes 
to the whole ecosystem in which 
these vehicles operate. This brings  
a number of challenges including:

•	 The equalisation of pricing 
potentially through consumer 
and business incentives; 

•	 Government development of 
Fuel Efficiency Standards to 
encourage a leaner vehicle  
fleet into the country;

•	 OEMs overcoming supply 
constraints which impact  
on all vehicles including EVs;

•	 Development & re-skilling  
of an EV workforce;

•	 Improving charging 
infrastructure to offset  
range anxiety;

•	 Further analysis and education 
on grid capacity; and

•	 Enhanced consumer education 
on vehicle choices.

As Australia continues to address 
many of these issues, Peter Warren 
is focused on the elements we can 
control, which include upskilling  
our people with the advancement  
in electric vehicle technology.  
We have organised for 20 technicians 
to commence a second trade 
qualification in automotive electrical 
technology. We have also enhanced 
consumer education through the 
development of EV specific websites 
to assist consumers though the 
range of options available to them. 
We also continue to invest in 
charging infrastructure across  
our sites to enable our capability  
as supply improves and the 
requirements of handling and storing 
heavy and powerful batteries. 

In the current year, we have also 
partnered with our OEMs as they 
have expanded the range of Hybrid 
and Electric vehicles. This trend is 
expected to continue and we are 
well prepared for the continued 
evolution of these products.  
We will continue to partner with 
OEMs to deliver new energy  
vehicles onto Australian roads. 

Our Service Centres:
We have modern service centres 
across our network, and we 
recognise that these centres  
need to be constantly assessed  
to maintain expected environmental 
standards. A dealership service 
centre handles hazardous materials 
on a daily basis, which includes the 
disposal of waste materials such as 
used oils, used batteries, used tyres, 
and used antifreeze as well as the 
exchange of refrigerant gases  
used in vehicle air conditioning 
units. We ensure our service centres 
are monitored by industry leading 
and suitably qualified personnel  
that understand the risks and the 
potential environmental impact that 
inappropriate waste management 
could cause. This is supported by 
the frequent assessment and 
accreditation of our premises by 
regulatory authorities to ensure  
our operations, teams and facilities 
remain complaint. 

Our Showrooms:
Peter Warren recognises its  
impact on its environment, and we 
seek to reduce our carbon emissions 
through investments in our locations, 
in the form of, for example, the 
installation of solar panel systems, 
energy efficient LED lighting and  
EV charging units at many of our 
locations. Our property planning 
includes environmental sustainability 
as a key part of our strategy. 
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Environmental, Social and Governance cont.

Delivering on our 
Sustainability strategy
As part of delivery of our 
sustainability strategy we  
have partnered with 3E Netzero 
Group Pty Ltd (formerly EcoSave)  
to undertake the following 
sustainability initiatives: 

Energy Audits and Energy 
Conservation Measures
In 2022, we engaged an external 
company, 3E Netzero Group, to 
undertake energy audits at our 
major locations. These audits 
identified a range of energy 
conservation measures (ECMs) 
which we have evaluated and 
prioritised. In FY23, we commenced 
executing on some of the measures 
including the installation of solar 
panels and LED lighting at certain 
locations. We are committed  
to further capital investment  
in the year ahead.

Measuring our Carbon footprint
In June 2023, 3E Netzero Group 
completed a carbon footprint 
review, which included the 
development of a portfolio  
wide carbon footprint inventory 
 to determine Peter Warren 
Automotive’s carbon footprint.  

This work built on the energy audits 
that were conducted at the Warwick 
Farm, Southport and Burwood sites. 

The carbon footprint review has 
delivered Peter Warren Automotive 
an accurate baseline of its current 
carbon emissions and therefore an 
improved understanding of the 
steps required to reduce carbon 
emissions from its operations.  
This also puts us in a position  
to consider environmental  
impacts when making future 
business decisions.

The carbon footprint has been 
calculated for Scope 1 and 2 
emissions which are defined by the 
Greenhouse Gas Protocol / Climate 
Active methodologies as follows:

•	 Scope 1 emissions include all 
direct greenhouse emissions 
from sources that are within the 
organisations control boundary. 
These could be emissions from 
fuel use, refrigerants and  
on-site electricity generation.

•	 Scope 2 emissions include 
purchased electricity,  
heat, cooling and steam  
(i.e. energy produced outside  
the organisations control 
boundary but used within 
the organisation).

The carbon assessment completed 
has assessed our emissions 
as follows:

Tonnes of CO2 2021 – 2022

Scope 1 3,195

Scope 2 8,919

Total Scope 1 & 2 12,114

Approximately 67% of the Scope 1&2 
emissions profile assessed resulted 
from grid-supplied electricity, with 
23% resulting from our mobile 
combustion (fleet) vehicles.

The detailed report also identified 
the location and magnitude of 
carbon emissions currently in our 
business, as well as information on 
practical next steps. The report  
also included recommendations  
for improvements in data collection, 
which we will consider as our 
emissions data collection and 
reporting processes mature.

“�We are also working 
on improving our 
capabilities through 
the delivery of 
electrical training to 
our workshop teams.”

Peter Warren Automotive Holdings  
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Social

Peter Warren  
Foundational Values 

Our G.I.F.T. Value Proposition
Our core values have been at  
the heart of our values-driven 
business since its inception in 1958. 
Many things have changed in  
65 years, but our principals have 
always led our interactions 
throughout this period. In 2018, 
following a period of significant 
growth, we undertook to modernise 
and simplify our underlying cultural 
framework to lead us into the next 
65 years. G.I.F.T. was subsequently 
launched as the standard by which 
we interact with all our stakeholders, 
both internally and externally. 

Our Growth and Integrity values drive 
the delivery of customer experience 
through integrated and modernised 
service, always seeking to advance 
our high standards to address a wide 
variety of automotive needs through 
a strong moral lens. Similarly, Focus 
and Teamwork drive a framework that 
prioritises personalised interactions 
with customers, as well as employee 
engagement and specialisation, 
contributing to high customer 
retention across the ownership 
life cycle. 

The drivers behind G.I.F.T were 
established with all stakeholders  
in mind and are interchangeable 
between internal and 
external interactions.

This quarter we celebrated  
G.I.F.T. through our rewards and 
recognition program. Historically, 
length of service across NSW and 
QLD have been recognised through 
the issuing of trophies. The company 
has implemented a new initiative, 
which was adopted by our VIC  
arm, which replaced trophies  
with wooden blocks.

Length of Service blocks are 
provided to employees in 5-year 
increments. As part of project 
launch, the People and Culture  
lead project captured all existing 
employee’s length of service.  
The Length of Service blocks  
were presented to employees 
through celebration events  
across the states.

Growth
We seek to continually  

find a better way to  
set ourselves apart

Integrity 
We do what is right,  

not what is easy, cheap,  
or convenient. We act  
with honesty, humility, 

consistency, and balance

Focus
We make a difference  

in the lives of our people,  
our customers, and our 

community. We see things 
through their eyes, listening 
intently and ensuring the 

little things are done 
extraordinarily well

Teamwork
We support and respect  

one another, taking  
personal accountability  
to delivery on common  

goals. We are a safe and 
diverse environment  

for everyone
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Environmental, Social and Governance cont.

Develop 
Continual personal 

development, and mentorship

Reward
Optimising career progress 
pathways and market driven 

performance‑based 

Invest 
Upskilling, cross training, 
co‑resourcing, and future 

workforce planning to combat 
industry changes and skills 

shortages

Value 
Creating engagement checkpoints, 
frequent review assessments and 

celebrating success

Empower
Through flexible scheduling, 

bespoke career mapping  
and self‑paced learning 

Develop Reward Invest Value 
Empower (D.R.I.V.E) Program
Our DRIVE program reflects  
our commitment to ensuring our 
team achieve their career potential 
within our organisation as well as 
delivering an environment that 
empowers our people to deliver 
exceptional outcomes and  
our appetite pursue a high 
engaged workforce. 

DRIVE delivers a five-phase 
support network to increase 
productivity, retention, recognition, 
remuneration and build a 
fit-for-future skilled workforce.

Peter Warren’s DRIVE program 
continues to grow across all  
states to provide employees the 
opportunity to obtain further 
learnings on internal programs 
which capture Governance, 
Leadership, Sales, Service and 
Safety pathways. Programs are 
delivered both face-to-face and 
through e-Learning platforms  
to ensure employees can  
complete programs through 
different mediums. 

In FY23, we had 73 employees in 
NSW and 80 employees in QLD 
enrol into our D.R.I.V.E program. 
The programs vary from certified 
technical and other diploma 
qualified courses to expand 
employee’s technical, leadership 
and communication skills across 
the business. 

Our Victorian business currently 
runs apprenticeship programs  
for automotive technicians and 
parts interpreting opportunities. 
We are currently integrating the 
Penfold Motor Group into our 
D.R.I.V.E program. 

Our Queensland business offers 
apprentices both on-site technical 
and brand manufacturer training. 
Apprentice productivity and 
efficiencies are reviewed regularly 
for the “Apprentice of the Quarter” 
recognition program. All apprentices 
are also considered for the 
“Apprentice of the Year”, assessed 
on their suitability, award criteria 
and judging requirements. 

Our Queensland training programs 
have been recognised through our 
business being awarded in the 
below categories:

•	 Large Employer Category 
Queensland State;

•	 Large Employer Category 
South East Queensland;

•	 4th Year Apprentice of the  
Year Audi Technical Training;

•	 3rd Year Apprentice of the  
Year Mazda Technical Training;

•	 2nd Year Apprentice of the  
Year TAFE Queensland;

•	 1st Year Apprentice of the  
Year Hyundai Training;

•	 3rd Year Apprentice of the  
Year Hyundai Training; and

•	 2nd Year Apprentice  
of the Year Volkswagen 
Training Academy.
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Our New South Wales business 
offers a range of courses across 
automotive, business, customer 
service and leadership. In addition 
to these offerings, NSW are 
currently providing or assisting  
with the following partial 
qualified programs:

•	 Training for Microsoft  
Excel; and

•	 Hot Works (Workplace Health 
and Safety).

Our New South Wales training 
programs have been recognised 
through our business being  
awarded the below categories:

•	 2021 NSW Training Awards 
Large Employer of the Year 
– Winners;

•	 2021 Australian Training  
Awards Large Employer  
of the Year – Winners;

•	 2022 NSW Training Awards 
Large Employer of the Year 
– Runners-up;

•	 Macarthur Workplace  
Learning Program (MWLP) 
– Host-Employer of the Year 
2019, 2021, 2022;

•	 2023 NSW Training Awards 
Large Employer of the Year 
– Finalist Nominees;

•	 2023 NSW Training Awards 
Collaboration Award 
(Partnership with TAFE NSW) 
– Finalist Nominees; and

•	 2023 Australian Training Awards 
– Employer Award (Innovation) 
– Finalist Nominees.

Safety of our people 

The Health, Safety and Wellbeing  
of our people and our customers  
is a fundamental responsibility we 
accept and take seriously. 

During the year, we continued  
to enhance our protocols around 
workplace practices and safe 
facilities. Our Hazard Reporting 
Platform, “Report It Don’t Ignore It”, 
continues to grow and is now well 
established amongst our workforce. 
It has and will continue to promote 
and track all essential corrective 
actions. This was a key focus of  
our National Safety Day which  
was held in May 2023.

Frameworks for reporting workplace 
safety incidents and related KPIs 
including Lost Time Injury Frequency 
rate (LTIFR) are well established. 
LTIFR is reported at a state and 
national level, with improvement 
targets included in the short-term 
incentive plans.

Key Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
activities completed in 
FY23 included:

•	 Improved safety processes 
relating to high-risk plant and 
equipment. These processes 
include automated procedures 
for start of day and monthly 
safety checks;

•	 Roll-out of safety induction 
training videos for all new staff;

•	 Establishing a National 
hazardous chemicals  
register; and

•	 Improved control measures for 
storing and handling chemicals.
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Directors’ Report continued

Shares under performance rights
Unissued ordinary shares of Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited under performance rights at the date of this report 
are as follows:

Exercise  
price

Number  
of rights

FY22 Long term incentive $0.00 144,182

FY22 Short term incentive – deferred equity $0.00 306,984

FY23 Long term incentive $0.00 420,832

871,998

Shares issued on the exercise of performance rights
There were no ordinary shares of Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited issued on the exercise of performance rights 
during the year ended 30 June 2023 and up to the date of this report.

Indemnity and insurance of officers
The Company has indemnified the Directors and executives of the Company for costs incurred, in their capacity as a Director 
or executive, for which they may be held personally liable, except where there is a lack of good faith.

During the financial year, the Company paid a premium in respect of a contract to insure the Directors and executives of  
the Company against a liability to the extent permitted by the Corporations Act 2001. The contract of insurance prohibits 
disclosure of the nature of the liability and the amount of the premium.

Indemnity and insurance of auditor
The Company has not, during or since the end of the financial year, indemnified or agreed to indemnify the auditor of the 
Company or any related entity against a liability incurred by the auditor.

During the financial year, the Company has not paid a premium in respect of a contract to insure the auditor of the Company 
or any related entity.

Proceedings on behalf of the Company
No person has applied to the Court under section 237 of the Corporations Act 2001 for leave to bring proceedings on behalf 
of the Company, or to intervene in any proceedings to which the Company is a party for the purpose of taking responsibility 
on behalf of the Company for all or part of those proceedings.

Non-audit services
Details of the amounts paid or payable to the auditor for non-audit services provided during the financial year by the auditor 
are outlined in note 27 to the financial statements.

The Directors are satisfied that the provision of non-audit services during the financial year, by the auditor (or by another 
person or firm on the auditor’s behalf), is compatible with the general standard of independence for auditors imposed by  
the Corporations Act 2001.

The Directors are of the opinion that the services as disclosed in note 27 to the financial statements do not compromise  
the external auditor’s independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 for the following reasons:

•	 all non-audit services have been reviewed and approved to ensure that they do not impact the integrity and objectivity  
of the auditor; and

•	 none of the services undermine the general principles relating to auditor independence as set out in APES 110 Code  
of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) issued by the Accounting Professional  
and Ethical Standards Board, including reviewing or auditing the auditor’s own work, acting in a management or 
decision-making capacity for the Company, acting as advocate for the Company or jointly sharing economic risks 
and rewards.
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Directors’ Report continued

Officers of the Company who are former partners of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
There are no officers of the Company who are former partners of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu.

Rounding of amounts
The Company is of a kind referred to in Corporations Instrument 2016/191, issued by the Australian Securities and Investments 
Commission, relating to ‘rounding-off’. Amounts in this report have been rounded off in accordance with that Corporations 
Instrument to the nearest thousand dollars, or in certain cases, the nearest dollar.

Auditor’s independence declaration
A copy of the auditor’s independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is set out 
immediately after this Directors’ report.

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of Directors, pursuant to section 298(2)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001.

On behalf of the Directors

John Ingram 
Chair

22 August 2023 
Sydney
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Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu 
ABN 74 490 121 060 
Quay Quarter Tower 
50 Bridge Street 
Sydney, NSW, 2000 
Australia 

Phone: +61 2 9322 7000 
www.deloitte.com.au 

The Board of Directors 
Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited 
13 Hume Highway 
Warwick Farm 
NSW 2170 

22 August 2023 

Dear Board Members, 

AAuuddiittoorr’’ss  IInnddeeppeennddeennccee  DDeeccllaarraattiioonn  ttoo  PPeetteerr  WWaarrrreenn  AAuuttoommoottiivvee  HHoollddiinnggss  LLiimmiitteedd  

In accordance with section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001, I am pleased to provide the following declaration of 
independence to the directors of Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited and its controlled entities. 

As lead audit partner for the audit of the financial statements of Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited and its 
controlled entities for the year ended 30 June 2023, I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there 
have been no contraventions of: 

(i) the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the audit; and

(ii) any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

Yours faithfully, 

DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU 

Tara Hill  
Partner  
Chartered Accountants 

Auditor’s Independence Declaration
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Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss 
and Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Note

Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Revenue 5 2,060,377 1,695,879 

Other income 6 12,143 15,268 

Interest revenue calculated using the effective interest method 531 146 

Expenses

Changes in inventories 82,345 13,646 

Raw materials and consumables purchased (1,762,933) (1,382,466)

Employee benefits expense 7 (183,938) (156,205)

Depreciation and amortisation expense 7 (30,791) (26,371)

Profit/(loss) on disposal/write off of assets 17 (471)

Occupancy costs 7 (903) (774)

Advertising expense (8,818) (7,594)

Insurance expense (8,808) (7,172)

Motor vehicle expense (8,461) (6,859)

Acquisition expenses (799) (2,265)

Other expenses (41,097) (38,467)

Finance costs 7 (27,743) (15,451)

Profit before income tax expense 81,122 80,844 

Income tax expense 8 (24,760) (24,331)

Profit after income tax expense for the year attributable to the 
owners of Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited 56,362 56,513 

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Gain on the revaluation of land and buildings, net of tax 19,320 1,890 

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 19,320 1,890 

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to the owners 
of Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited 75,682 58,403 

Note Cents Cents

Basic earnings per share 35 32.78 33.37

Diluted earnings per share 35 32.67 33.33

The above consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction  
with the accompanying notes.
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June 2023

Note

Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 50,635 52,177
Trade and other receivables 9 68,855 56,098
Inventories 10 360,992 273,386
Income tax refund due 1,675 –
Other assets 11 11,131 18,029
Total current assets 493,288 399,690

Non-current assets
Other assets 11 2,175 153
Property, plant and equipment 12 275,457 247,025
Right-of-use assets 13 182,592 192,237
Intangibles 14 241,548 242,299
Deferred tax 8 9,794 20,038
Total non-current assets 711,566 701,752

Total assets 1,204,854 1,101,442

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 15 87,153 94,201
Contract liabilities 16 1,179 1,147
Borrowings 18 304,512 207,587
Lease liabilities 17 17,360 15,563
Income tax – 10,863
Employee benefits 19 23,739 21,382
Total current liabilities 433,943 350,743

Non-current liabilities
Contract liabilities 16 866 1,063
Borrowings 18 51,917 58,917
Lease liabilities 17 201,702 209,460
Employee benefits 19 1,925 2,064
Provisions 20 260 240
Total non-current liabilities 256,670 271,744

Total liabilities 690,613 622,487

Net assets 514,241 478,955

Equity
Issued capital 21 493,872 493,872
Reserves 22 (24,863) (45,048)
Retained profits 45,232 30,131
Total equity 514,241 478,955

The above consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Consolidated

Issued  
capital 

$’000
Reserves 

$’000

(Accumulated 
losses)/

Retained 
profits 
$’000

Total  
equity 
$’000

Balance at 1 July 2021 478,448 (48,082) (10,909) 419,457

Profit after income tax expense for the year – – 56,513 56,513

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax – 1,890 – 1,890

Total comprehensive income for the year – 1,890 56,513 58,403

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:
Issue of shares (note 21) 15,424 – – 15,424
Share-based payments (note 22) – 1,127 – 1,127
Receipts from issue of share-based payments (note 22) – 17 – 17
Dividends paid (note 23) – – (15,473) (15,473)

Balance at 30 June 2022 493,872 (45,048) 30,131 478,955

Consolidated

Issued  
capital 

$’000
Reserves 

$’000

Retained 
profits 
$’000

Total  
equity 
$’000

Balance at 1 July 2022 493,872 (45,048) 30,131 478,955

Profit after income tax expense for the year – – 56,362 56,362

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax – 19,320 – 19,320

Total comprehensive income for the year – 19,320 56,362 75,682

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:
Share-based payments (note 22) – 822 – 822
Receipts from issue of share-based payments (note 22) – 43 – 43
Dividends paid (note 23) – – (41,261) (41,261)

Balance at 30 June 2023 493,872 (24,863) 45,232 514,241

The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Note

Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST) 2,350,735 1,895,710

Receipts from government grants 4,737 5,039

Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST) (2,220,253) (1,786,165)

135,219 114,584

Interest received 531 146

Interest and other finance costs paid (26,568) (15,094)

Income taxes paid (35,335) (27,028)

Net cash from operating activities 34 73,847 72,608

Cash flows from investing activities

Payment for business combinations, net of cash acquired 31 – (89,162)

Payments for property, plant and equipment 12 (10,464) (11,647)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 12 116 67

Net cash used in investing activities (10,348) (100,742)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from borrowings – 70,000

Proceeds from issue of share based payments 36 43 17

Dividends paid 23 (41,261) (15,473)

Repayment of borrowings 34 (7,000) (4,083)

Repayment of lease liabilities 34 (16,823) (13,073)

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities (65,041) 37,388

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (1,542) 9,254

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 52,177 42,923

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 50,635 52,177

The above consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
30 June 2023

Note 1. General information
The financial statements cover Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited as a Group consisting of Peter Warren Automotive 
Holdings Limited and the entities it controlled at the end of, or during, the year. The financial statements are presented in 
Australian dollars, which is Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited’s functional and presentation currency.

Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited is a listed public company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in 
Australia. Its registered office and principal place of business is:

13 Hume Highway 
Warwick Farm 
NSW 2170

A description of the nature of the Group’s operations and its principal activities are included in the Directors’ report, which  
is not part of the financial statements.

The financial statements were authorised for issue, in accordance with a resolution of Directors, on 22 August 2023.  
The Directors have the power to amend and reissue the financial statements.

Note 2. Significant accounting policies
The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below. These policies 
have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

New or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted
The Group has adopted all of the new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian 
Accounting Standards Board (‘AASB’) that are mandatory for the current reporting period. The adoption of these Accounting 
Standards and Interpretations did not have any significant impact on the financial performance or position of the Group.

Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory have not been early adopted.

Going concern
The Directors have, at the time of approving the financial statements, a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate 
resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus they continue to adopt the going concern 
basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

Basis of preparation
These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and 
Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (‘AASB’) and the Corporations Act 2001, as appropriate 
for for-profit oriented entities. These financial statements also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as 
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (‘IASB’).

Historical cost convention
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for land and buildings which  
are carried at fair value.

Critical accounting estimates
The preparation of the financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires 
management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies. The areas involving  
a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial 
statements, are disclosed in note 3.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Parent entity information
In accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, these financial statements present the results of the Group only. 
Supplementary information about the parent entity is disclosed in note 30.

Principles of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of Peter Warren Automotive 
Holdings Limited (‘Company’ or ‘parent entity’) as at 30 June 2023 and the results of all subsidiaries for the year then ended. 
Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries together are referred to in these financial statements as  
the ‘Group’.

Subsidiaries are all those entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed 
to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its 
power to direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred  
to the Group. They are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between entities in the Group are eliminated. 
Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of the impairment of the asset transferred. 
Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted  
by the Group.

The acquisition of subsidiaries is accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting. A change in ownership interest, 
without the loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction, where the difference between the consideration 
transferred and the book value of the share of the non-controlling interest acquired is recognised directly in equity 
attributable to the parent.

Where the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the assets including goodwill, liabilities and non-controlling 
interest in the subsidiary together with any cumulative translation differences recognised in equity. The Group recognises  
the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any investment retained together with any gain or loss in the 
statement of profit or loss.

Operating segments
The Group has two operating segments, being vehicle retailing and property. Operating segments are presented using the 
‘management approach’, where the information presented is on the same basis as the internal reports provided to the Chief 
Operating Decision Makers (‘CODM’). The CODM are responsible for the allocation of resources to operating segments and 
assessing their performance. The Board of Directors are identified as the CODM.

Revenue recognition
The Group recognises revenue as follows:

Revenue from contracts with customers
Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration receivable, net of any discounts, rebates and incentives. It is 
recognised to the extent that the transfer of promised goods or services to a customer has been satisfied and the revenue 
can be reliably measured.

New, demonstrator and used vehicles
Revenue from the sale of motor vehicles is recognised when the obligation to transfer the goods to the customer has been 
satisfied, which is generally at the time of delivery of the vehicle.

Parts and services
Revenue from the sale of parts is recognised at the point in time when the buyer obtains control of the goods, which is 
generally at the time of delivery of the goods. Revenue from the rendering of services to the customer is considered to have 
been satisfied over the period of time when the service has been undertaken.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Note 2. Significant accounting policies continued
Aftermarket accessories and other revenue
Aftermarket accessories relate to items fitted at the dealership and include products such as window tinting, mud flaps and paint 
protection. Aftermarket accessories and other revenue are recognised at the point in time when they are delivered to the customer.

Finance and insurance revenue
Where the Group acts as an agent on behalf of a principal in relation to finance, insurance and similar products, the associated 
commission income is recognised within revenue in the period in which the related finance or insurance product is sold and 
receipt of payment can be assured.

Agency commission
Agency commission represent fees from third parties where the Group acts as an agent by arranging a third party to provide 
goods and services to a customer. In such cases, the Group is not primarily responsible for providing the underlying good  
or service to the customer. Agency commission is recognised on an accruals basis on completion of the referral. Agency 
commission revenue is included in ‘New and demonstrator vehicles’ revenue as disclosed in note 5.

Interest
Interest revenue is recognised as interest accrues using the effective interest method. This is a method of calculating the 
amortised cost of a financial asset and allocating the interest income over the relevant period using the effective interest 
rate, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset  
to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

Rent income
The Group enters into lease agreements as a lessor with respect to some of its properties. Leases for which the Group is a 
lessor are classified as finance or operating leases. Whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and 
rewards of ownership to the lessee, the contract is classified as a finance lease. All other leases are classified as 
operating leases.

All leases in which the Group is a lessor are classified as operating leases. Rent income from properties is recognised on a 
straight-line basis over the lease term. Lease incentives granted are recognised as part of the rental income. Variable rentals 
are recognised as income in the period when earned.

Other income
Other income is recognised upon completion of the services being provided.

Commercial income and rebates from suppliers
Volume related and vehicle specific bonuses and rebates are credited to the carrying value of inventory to which they relate. 
Once the inventory is sold, the amount is then recognised in the statement of profit or loss as part of cost of sales. Bonuses 
and rebates are recognised when the right to receive the rebate is established or when it is assessed as probable that the 
required threshold linked to the rebate will be achieved.

Government grants
Grants from the government are recognised at their fair value when there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received 
and the Group will comply with all attached conditions. Government grants relating to costs are deferred and recognised in the 
statement of profit or loss over the periods necessary to match them with the costs that they are intended to compensate.

Government wage subsidy received
Government wage subsidy received represents wage subsidy payments received from the Australian Government (which are 
passed on to eligible employees) to support employers and Group Training Organisations to take on new apprentices and 
trainees. Amounts received are recorded as other income over the periods in which the related employee benefits are 
recognised as an expense and in line with an assessment of the requirements of the program.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Income tax
The income tax expense or benefit for the period is the tax payable on that period’s taxable income based on the applicable 
income tax rate for each jurisdiction, adjusted by the changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary 
differences, unused tax losses and the adjustment recognised for prior periods, where applicable.

An income tax benefit will arise for the financial year where an income tax loss is incurred and, where permitted to do so,  
is carried-back against a qualifying prior period’s tax payable to generate a refundable tax offset.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for temporary differences at the tax rates expected to be applied when the 
assets are recovered or liabilities are settled, based on those tax rates that are enacted or substantively enacted, except for:

•	 when the deferred income tax asset or liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in  
a transaction that is not a business combination and that, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting 
nor taxable profits; or 

•	 when the taxable temporary difference is associated with interests in subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures,  
and the timing of the reversal can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse  
in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that 
future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

The carrying amount of recognised and unrecognised deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date. Deferred tax 
assets recognised are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that future taxable profits will be available for the 
carrying amount to be recovered. Previously unrecognised deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable 
that there are future taxable profits available to recover the asset.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only where there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against 
current tax liabilities and deferred tax assets against deferred tax liabilities; and they relate to the same taxable authority on 
either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities which intend to settle simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax are recognised in the statement of profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are 
recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also 
recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively. Where current tax or deferred tax arises from 
the initial accounting for a business combination, the tax effect is included in the accounting for the business combination.

Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited (the ‘head entity’) and its wholly-owned Australian subsidiaries have formed an 
income tax consolidated group under the tax consolidation regime. The head entity and each subsidiary in the tax 
consolidated group continue to account for their own current and deferred tax amounts. The tax consolidated group has 
applied the ‘separate taxpayer within group’ approach in determining the appropriate amount of taxes to allocate to 
members of the tax consolidated group.

In addition to its own current and deferred tax amounts, the head entity also recognises the current tax liabilities (or assets) 
and the deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses and unused tax credits assumed from each subsidiary in the tax 
consolidated group.

Current and non-current classification
Assets and liabilities are presented in the statement of financial position based on current and non-current classification.

An asset is classified as current when: it is either expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in the Group’s 
normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the 
reporting period; or the asset is cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability 
for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is classified as current when: it is either expected to be settled in the Group’s normal operating cycle; it is held 
primarily for the purpose of trading; it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting period; or there is no 
unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other liabilities 
are classified as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are always classified as non-current.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Note 2. Significant accounting policies continued

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly 
liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash  
and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Trade and other receivables
Trade receivables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method, which is inclusive of any allowance for expected credit losses. Trade receivables are generally due for 
settlement within 30 days.

The Group has applied the simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses, which uses a lifetime expected loss 
allowance. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on days overdue.

Other receivables are recognised at amortised cost, which is inclusive of any allowance for expected credit losses.

Inventories
New and demonstrator vehicles
New and demonstrator vehicles are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs are assigned on the basis of 
specific identification. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price less all estimated costs necessary to make 
the sale.

Used vehicles
Used vehicles are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value on a unit-by-unit basis. Cost comprises of purchase and 
delivery costs, net of rebates and discounts received or receivable. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the 
ordinary course of business less the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Spare parts and accessories
Spare parts and accessories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs are assigned to individual items 
based on weighted average cost. Cost comprises of purchase and delivery costs, net of rebates and discounts received 
or receivable.

Other inventory
Other inventory includes service work in progress and are stated at cost. Costs are assigned to individual customers on the 
basis of specific identification. Cost includes labour incurred to date and consumables utilised during the service.

Investments and other financial assets
Investments and other financial assets are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs are included as part of the initial 
measurement, except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Such assets are subsequently measured at either 
amortised cost or fair value depending on their classification. Classification is determined based on both the business model 
within which such assets are held and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset unless an accounting 
mismatch is being avoided.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows have expired or have been transferred and the Group 
has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. When there is no reasonable expectation of recovering 
part or all of a financial asset, its carrying value is written off.

Financial assets at amortised cost
A financial asset is measured at amortised cost only if both of the following conditions are met: (i) it is held within a business 
model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and (ii) the contractual terms of the 
financial asset represent contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Impairment of financial assets
The Group recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets which are either measured at amortised cost 
or fair value through other comprehensive income. The measurement of the loss allowance depends upon the Group’s assessment 
at the end of each reporting period as to whether the financial instrument’s credit risk has increased significantly since initial 
recognition, based on reasonable and supportable information that is available, without undue cost or effort to obtain.

Where there has not been a significant increase in exposure to credit risk since initial recognition, a 12-month expected credit 
loss allowance is estimated. This represents a portion of the asset’s lifetime expected credit losses that is attributable to a 
default event that is possible within the next 12 months. Where a financial asset has become credit impaired or where it is 
determined that credit risk has increased significantly, the loss allowance is based on the asset’s lifetime expected credit 
losses. The amount of expected credit loss recognised is measured on the basis of the probability weighted present value  
of anticipated cash shortfalls over the life of the instrument discounted at the original effective interest rate.

Property, plant and equipment
Land and buildings are shown at fair value, based on an annual assessment by the Directors supported by periodic valuations 
by external independent valuers, less subsequent depreciation for buildings. Revaluations are made with sufficient regularity 
to ensure that the carrying amount does not differ materially from that which would be determined using fair value at the  
end of the reporting period. Any accumulated depreciation at the date of revaluation is eliminated against the gross carrying 
amount of the asset and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the asset. Increases in the carrying amounts 
arising on revaluation of land and buildings are credited in other comprehensive income through to the revaluation surplus 
reserve in equity. Any revaluation decrements are initially taken in other comprehensive income through to the revaluation 
surplus reserve to the extent of any previous revaluation surplus of the same asset. Thereafter the decrements are taken  
to profit or loss.

Plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. Historical cost includes 
expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis to write off the net cost of each item of property, plant and equipment 
(excluding land) over their expected useful lives as follows:

Buildings 30–40 years
Plant and equipment 3–15 years
Motor Vehicle 4–8 years
Leasehold improvements Over the shorter of the useful life or term of lease

The residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date.

Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful life of the assets, 
whichever is shorter.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when there is no future economic benefit to the 
Group. Gains and losses between the carrying amount and the disposal proceeds are taken to profit or loss. Any revaluation 
surplus reserve relating to the item disposed of is transferred directly to retained profits.

Construction in progress
Construction in progress is stated at cost and is not depreciated until it is ready for use. The costs are transferred to the 
relevant class of asset from the time the asset is held ready for use and is then subsequently depreciated based on the  
class of asset.

Right-of-use assets
A right-of-use asset is recognised at the commencement date of a lease. The right-of-use asset is measured at cost, which 
comprises the initial amount of the lease liability, adjusted for, as applicable, any lease payments made at or before the 
commencement date net of any lease incentives received, any initial direct costs incurred, and, except where included in  
the cost of inventories, an estimate of costs expected to be incurred for dismantling and removing the underlying asset,  
and restoring the site or asset.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Note 2. Significant accounting policies continued
Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful life 
of the asset, whichever is the shorter. Where the Group expects to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the 
lease term, the depreciation is over its estimated useful life. Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment or adjusted for  
any remeasurement of lease liabilities.

The Group has elected not to recognise a right-of-use asset and corresponding lease liability for short-term leases with  
terms of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. Lease payments on these assets are expensed to profit or loss 
as incurred.

When a right-of-use asset is acquired by the lessee before the end of the lease term, the carrying value of the right-of-use 
asset and the corresponding lease liability are derecognised. Any difference between the carrying value of the right-of-use 
asset and the lease liability is recognised in property, plant and equipment.

Intangible assets
Intangible assets acquired as part of a business combination, other than goodwill, are initially measured at their fair value  
at the date of the acquisition. Intangible assets acquired separately are initially recognised at cost. Indefinite life intangible 
assets are not amortised and are subsequently measured at cost less any impairment. Finite life intangible assets are 
subsequently measured at cost less amortisation and any impairment. The gains or losses recognised in the statement  
of profit or loss arising from the derecognition of intangible assets are measured as the difference between net disposal 
proceeds and the carrying amount of the intangible asset. The method and useful lives of finite life intangible assets are 
reviewed annually. Changes in the expected pattern of consumption or useful life are accounted for prospectively by 
changing the amortisation method or period.

Goodwill
Goodwill arises on the acquisition of a business. Goodwill is not amortised. Instead, goodwill is tested annually for impairment, 
or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired, and is carried at cost less 
accumulated impairment losses. Impairment losses on goodwill are taken to profit or loss and are not subsequently reversed.

Customer relationships
Customer relationships acquired in a business combination are amortised on a straight-line basis over the period of their 
expected benefit, being their finite useful life of 5.5 years.

Business combinations
The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations regardless of whether equity instruments 
or other assets are acquired.

The consideration transferred is the sum of the acquisition-date fair values of the assets transferred, equity instruments 
issued or liabilities incurred by the acquirer to former owners of the acquiree and the amount of any non-controlling interest 
in the acquiree. For each business combination, the non-controlling interest in the acquiree is measured at either fair value  
or at the proportionate share of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets. All acquisition costs are expensed as incurred to  
profit or loss.

On the acquisition of a business, the Group assesses the financial assets acquired and liabilities assumed for appropriate 
classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic conditions, the Group’s operating or 
accounting policies and other pertinent conditions in existence at the acquisition-date.

Where the business combination is achieved in stages, the Group remeasures its previously held equity interest in the acquiree 
at the acquisition-date fair value and the difference between the fair value and the previous carrying amount is recognised  
in the statement of profit or loss.

Contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer is recognised at the acquisition-date fair value. Subsequent 
changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration classified as an asset or liability is recognised in the statement of 
profit or loss. Contingent consideration classified as equity is not remeasured and its subsequent settlement is accounted  
for within equity.
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The difference between the acquisition-date fair value of assets acquired, liabilities assumed and any non-controlling 
interest in the acquiree and the fair value of the consideration transferred and the fair value of any pre-existing investment  
in the acquiree is recognised as goodwill. If the consideration transferred and the pre-existing fair value is less than the fair 
value of the identifiable net assets acquired, being a bargain purchase to the acquirer, the difference is recognised as a  
gain directly in the statement of profit or loss by the acquirer on the acquisition-date, but only after a reassessment of the 
identification and measurement of the net assets acquired, the non-controlling interest in the acquiree, if any, the 
consideration transferred and the acquirer’s previously held equity interest in the acquirer.

Business combinations are initially accounted for on a provisional basis. The acquirer retrospectively adjusts the provisional 
amounts recognised and also recognises additional assets or liabilities during the measurement period, based on new 
information obtained about the facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition-date. The measurement period  
ends on either the earlier of (i) 12 months from the date of the acquisition or (ii) when the acquirer receives all the information 
possible to determine fair value.

Impairment of non-financial assets
Goodwill and other intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually 
for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. Other 
non-financial assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying 
amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount 
exceeds its recoverable amount.

Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use. The value-in-use is the 
present value of the estimated future cash flows relating to the asset using a pre-tax discount rate specific to the asset or 
cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Assets that do not have independent cash flows are grouped together to 
form a cash-generating unit.

Trade and other payables
Trade and other payables represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Group prior to the end of the financial 
year and which are unpaid. Due to their short-term nature they are measured at amortised cost and are not discounted.  
The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

Contract liabilities
Contract liabilities represent the Group’s obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer and are recognised when a 
customer pays consideration, or when the Group recognises a receivable to reflect its unconditional right to consideration 
(whichever is earlier) before the Group has transferred the goods or services to the customer.

Borrowings
Loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received, net of transaction costs.  
They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Loans and borrowings are removed from the statement of financial position when the obligation specified in the contract  
is discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount and any consideration paid is recognised  
in the statement of profit or loss.

Bailment finance and equitable mortgage agreement (‘EMA’) vehicle funding
Dealerships utilise bailment or floor plan finance to fund floor plan inventory for both new and used vehicles. New vehicles 
are purchased from the original equipment manufacturer (‘OEM’) using financing provided by a floor plan finance provider, 
who retains title in the vehicle until it is subsequently sold by the dealership to the end customer. Vehicles financed under 
bailment plans are recognised as inventory with the corresponding floorplan liability owing to the finance providers. Floor 
plan finance allows dealers to hold a wide range of inventory while minimising the required capital investment.
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Note 2. Significant accounting policies continued
The facilities are available for drawdown by specified dealerships on a vehicle-by-vehicle basis, with repayment as it relates 
to an individual vehicle required immediately after the vehicle is sold. The total financed amount, can sometimes be higher 
than the inventory levels due to a time lag in the delivery of a vehicle to the dealership or on settlement following a sale.  
The facilities are secured by general security agreements, which are granted over all of the assets of various entities within 
the Group. Interest is charged under the facilities at a margin above the base swap rate adopted by each floor plan 
finance provider.

The Group also utilises charge plan facilities in relation to financing used vehicle inventory. Unlike new vehicle floor plan 
facilities above, used facilities are not on a vehicle-by-vehicle basis, instead secured over the overarching used inventory  
on a rolling basis.

Lease liabilities
A lease liability is recognised at the commencement date of a lease. The lease liability is initially recognised at the present 
value of the lease payments to be made over the term of the lease, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease  
or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group’s incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments comprise of fixed 
payments less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, amounts expected 
to be paid under residual value guarantees, exercise price of a purchase option when the exercise of the option is reasonably 
certain to occur, and any anticipated termination penalties. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or  
a rate are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Lease liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The carrying amounts are remeasured if 
there is a change in the following: future lease payments arising from a change in an index or a rate used; residual guarantee; 
lease term; certainty of a purchase option and termination penalties. When a lease liability is remeasured, an adjustment is 
made to the corresponding right-of-use asset, or to profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset is fully 
written down.

Finance costs
Finance costs attributable to qualifying assets are capitalised as part of the asset. All other finance costs are expensed  
in the period in which they are incurred.

Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present (legal or constructive) obligation as a result of a past event, it  
is probable the Group will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the 
obligation. The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present 
obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. If the time value 
of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate specific to the liability. The increase in the 
provision resulting from the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

Employee benefits
Short-term employee benefits
Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and long service leave expected to be 
settled wholly within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities 
are settled.

Other long-term employee benefits
The liability for annual leave and long service leave not expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are 
measured at the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up  
to the reporting date. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures 
and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on high quality 
corporate bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.
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Defined contribution superannuation expense
Contributions to defined contribution superannuation plans are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Share-based payments
Equity-settled and cash-settled share-based compensation benefits are provided to employees.

Equity-settled transactions are awards of shares, or options over shares, that are provided to employees in exchange for the 
rendering of services. Cash-settled transactions are awards of cash for the exchange of services, where the amount of cash 
is determined by reference to the share price.

The cost of equity-settled transactions are measured at fair value on grant date. Fair value is independently determined 
using either the Binomial or Black-Scholes option pricing model that takes into account the exercise price, the term of the 
option, the impact of dilution, the share price at grant date and expected price volatility of the underlying share, the expected 
dividend yield and the risk free interest rate for the term of the option, together with non-vesting conditions that do not 
determine whether the Group receives the services that entitle the employees to receive payment. No account is taken of  
any other vesting conditions.

The cost of equity-settled transactions are recognised as an expense with a corresponding increase in equity over the 
vesting period. The cumulative charge to profit or loss is calculated based on the grant date fair value of the award, the best 
estimate of the number of awards that are likely to vest and the expired portion of the vesting period. The amount recognised 
in the statement of profit or loss for the period is the cumulative amount calculated at each reporting date less amounts 
already recognised in previous periods.

The cost of cash-settled transactions is initially, and at each reporting date until vested, determined by applying either the 
Binomial or Black-Scholes option pricing model, taking into consideration the terms and conditions on which the award was 
granted. The cumulative charge to profit or loss until settlement of the liability is calculated as follows:

•	 during the vesting period, the liability at each reporting date is the fair value of the award at that date multiplied by  
the expired portion of the vesting period; and

•	 from the end of the vesting period until settlement of the award, the liability is the full fair value of the liability at the 
reporting date.

All changes in the liability are recognised in the statement of profit or loss. The ultimate cost of cash-settled transactions  
is the cash paid to settle the liability.

Market conditions are taken into consideration in determining fair value. Therefore any awards subject to market conditions 
are considered to vest irrespective of whether or not that market condition has been met, provided all other conditions 
are satisfied.

If equity-settled awards are modified, as a minimum an expense is recognised as if the modification has not been made.  
An additional expense is recognised, over the remaining vesting period, for any modification that increases the total fair 
value of the share-based compensation benefit as at the date of modification.

If equity-settled awards are cancelled, it is treated as if it has vested on the date of cancellation, and any remaining expense 
is recognised immediately. If a new replacement award is substituted for the cancelled award, the cancelled and new award 
is treated as if they were a modification.

Fair value measurement
When an asset or liability, financial or non-financial, is measured at fair value for recognition or disclosure purposes, the  
fair value is based on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants at the measurement date; and assumes that the transaction will take place either: in the 
principal market; or in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market.

Fair value is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming 
they act in their economic best interests. For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement is based on its highest and 
best use. Valuation techniques used to measure fair value are those that are appropriate in the circumstances and which 
maximise the use of relevant observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs.
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Note 2. Significant accounting policies continued
Assets and liabilities measured at fair value are classified into three levels, using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the 
significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. Classifications are reviewed at each reporting date and 
transfers between levels are determined based on a reassessment of the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair 
value measurement.

For recurring and non-recurring fair value measurements, external valuers may be used when internal expertise is either not 
available or when the valuation is deemed to be significant. External valuers are selected based on market knowledge and 
reputation. Where there is a significant change in fair value of an asset or liability from one period to another, an analysis is 
undertaken, which includes a verification of the major inputs applied in the latest valuation and a comparison, where 
applicable, with external sources of data.

Issued capital
Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, 
from the proceeds.

Treasury capital 
Treasury capital represent the shares of the parent company Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited that are held  
in treasury. Own shares are recorded at cost and deducted from equity. 

Dividends 
Dividends are recognised when declared during the financial year and no longer at the discretion of the Company.

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share
Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the owners of Peter Warren Automotive Holdings 
Limited, excluding any costs of servicing equity other than ordinary shares, by the weighted average number of ordinary 
shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus elements in ordinary shares issued during the financial year.

Diluted earnings per share
Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account  
the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential ordinary shares and the 
weighted average number of shares assumed to have been issued for no consideration in relation to dilutive potential 
ordinary shares.

The weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year and for the comparative period have been 
adjusted for the capital reorganisation that occurred during the financial year. The weighted average number of ordinary 
shares for the current and comparative period are calculated based on the number of shares that would have been in 
existence had the capital reorganisation occurred at the beginning of the comparative period.

Goods and Services Tax (‘GST’) and other similar taxes
Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not recoverable 
from the tax authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of the acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable 
from, or payable to, the tax authority is included in other receivables or other payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities 
which are recoverable from, or payable to the tax authority, are presented as operating cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority.
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Rounding of amounts
The Company is of a kind referred to in Corporations Instrument 2016/191, issued by the Australian Securities and Investments 
Commission, relating to ‘rounding-off’. Amounts in this report have been rounded off in accordance with that Corporations 
Instrument to the nearest thousand dollars, or in certain cases, the nearest dollar.

New Accounting Standards and Interpretations not yet mandatory or early adopted
At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the Group has not applied the following new and revised Australian 
Accounting Standards and Interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective:

AASB 17 Insurance Contracts

AASB 10 and AASB 128 (amendments) Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate  
or Joint Venture

Amendments to AASB 101 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

Amendments to AASB 101 and  
AASB Practice Statement 2

Disclosure of Accounting Policies

Amendments to AASB 108 Definition of Accounting Estimates

Amendments to AASB 112 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction

The directors do not expect that the adoption of the Standards listed above will have a material impact on the financial 
statements of the Group in future periods.

Note 3. Critical accounting judgements, estimates and 
assumptions
The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. Management continually evaluates its judgements and estimates  
in relation to assets, liabilities, contingent liabilities, revenue and expenses. Management bases its judgements, estimates 
and assumptions on historical experience and on other various factors, including expectations of future events, management 
believes to be reasonable under the circumstances. The resulting accounting judgements and estimates will seldom equal  
the related actual results. The judgements, estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material 
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities (refer to the respective notes) within the next financial year  
are discussed below.

Revaluation of property, plant and equipment
The Group carries its land and buildings at fair value. Increases in the carrying amounts arising on revaluation of land and 
buildings are credited in other comprehensive income through to the revaluation surplus reserve in equity. Any revaluation 
decrements are initially taken in other comprehensive income through to the revaluation surplus reserve to the extent of any 
previous revaluation surplus of the same asset. Thereafter the decrements are taken to profit or loss. The Directors have 
assessed that the highest and best use of the properties for the purposes of assessing fair value are as a single automall/
precinct. The Directors determine the fair value by reference to transactions involving properties of a similar nature, location 
and condition, in addition to periodically engaging valuation specialists to obtain independent valuations for land and buildings. 
The key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the properties and sensitivity analyses are provided in note 25.

Provision for impairment of inventories
The provision for impairment of inventories assessment requires a degree of estimation and judgement. The level of the 
provision is assessed by taking into account the recent sales experience and the ageing of inventories and other factors  
that affect inventory obsolescence.
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Note 3. Critical accounting judgements, estimates and 
assumptions continued

Goodwill and other indefinite life intangible assets
The Group tests annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate impairment, whether goodwill 
and other indefinite life intangible assets have suffered any impairment, in accordance with the accounting policy stated in 
note 2. Goodwill is monitored at a group cash generating unit level. The recoverable amount has been calculated using a 
value-in-use model. These calculations require the use of assumptions, including estimated discount rates based on the 
current cost of capital and growth rates of the estimated future cash flows.

Lease term
The lease term is a significant component in the measurement of both the right-of-use asset and lease liability. Judgement is 
exercised in determining whether there is reasonable certainty that an option to extend the lease or purchase the underlying 
asset will be exercised, or an option to terminate the lease will not be exercised, when ascertaining the periods to be included 
in the lease term. In determining the lease term, all facts and circumstances that create an economical incentive to exercise 
an extension option, or not to exercise a termination option, are considered at the lease commencement date. Factors 
considered may include the importance of the asset to the Group’s operations; comparison of terms and conditions to 
prevailing market rates; incurrence of significant penalties; existence of significant leasehold improvements; and the costs 
and disruption to replace the asset. The Group reassesses whether it is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option,  
or not exercise a termination option, if there is a significant event or significant change in circumstances.

Note 4. Operating segments
Identification of reportable operating segments
The Group has two operating segments being Vehicle Retailing and Property. Operating segments are presented using the 
‘management approach’, where the information presented is on the same basis as the internal reports provided to the Chief 
Operating Decision Makers (‘CODM’). The CODM are responsible for the allocation of resources to operating segments and 
assessing their performance. There is no aggregation of operating segments.

The CODM review adjusted EBITDA (earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation) and unallocated expenses 
comprising of acquisition expenses, IPO expenses, public company expenses and key management personnel expenses. The 
accounting policies adopted for internal reporting to the CODM are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements.

The information reported to the CODM is on a monthly basis.

Types of products and services
The principal products and services of each of these operating segments are as follows:

Vehicle Retailing Within the Vehicle Retailing segment, the Group offers a diversified range of automotive 
products and services, including new vehicles, used vehicles, vehicle maintenance and repair 
services, vehicle parts, extended service contracts, vehicle protection products and other 
aftermarket products. The Group also facilitates financing for vehicle purchases through 
third-party sources. New vehicles, vehicle parts, and maintenance services are 
predominantly supplied in accordance with franchise and agency agreements 
with manufacturers.

Property Within the Property segment, the Group holds commercial properties principally for use  
as premises for its motor dealership operations. The Property segment charges the Vehicle 
Retailing segment commercial rentals for owned properties occupied by that segment.  
The Property segment reports property assets at fair value, based on an assessment by the 
Directors at each reporting date supported by periodic valuations by external independent 
valuers. Revaluation increments arising from fair value adjustments are credited in other 
comprehensive income through to the revaluation reserve in equity. The CODM exclude 
revaluation increments arising from fair value adjustments when assessing the overall  
returns generated by this segment to the Group.
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Intersegment transactions
Intersegment transactions were made at market rates. The Vehicle Retailing operating segment leases premises from the 
Property operating segment. Intersegment transactions are eliminated on consolidation. Intersegment leases have been 
accounted for on a cash basis.

All leasing transactions with parties external to the Group are included in the Vehicle Retailing operating segment.

Intersegment receivables, payables and loans
Intersegment loans are initially recognised at the consideration received. Intersegment loans receivable and loans payable 
that earn or incur non-market interest are not adjusted to fair value based on market interest rates. Intersegment loans are 
eliminated on consolidation.

Major customers
There are no major customers for the Group representing more than 10% of the Group’s revenue.

Geographic Information
The Group operates in one principal geographic location, being Australia.

Consolidated – 2023

Vehicle 
Retailing 

$’000
Property 

$’000

Inter-segment 
eliminations 

$’000
Total 

$’000

Revenue

Sales to external customers 2,060,377 – – 2,060,377

Total Revenue 2,060,377 – – 2,060,377

Other income 11,279 9,609 (8,745) 12,143

Segment result

Adjusted EBITDA 136,623 8,277 – 144,900

Depreciation and amortisation (28,014) (2,777) – (30,791)

Segment profit 108,609 5,500 – 114,109

Interest revenue 531 – – 531

Finance costs (24,547) (3,196) – (27,743)

Profit before income tax expense  
and unallocated expenses 84,593 2,304 – 86,897

Unallocated expenses1 (5,775)

Profit before tax 81,122

Assets

Segment assets 975,204 299,864 (70,214) 1,204,854

Liabilities

Segment liabilities 701,532 59,295 (70,214) 690,613

Net assets 273,672 240,569 – 514,241

1.	 Unallocated expenses comprise public company expenses of $1,649,000 (2022: $1,596,000); acquisition expenses of $799,000 
(2022: $2,265,000); and key management personnel expenses of $3,327,000 (2022: $3,318,000).
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Note 4. Operating segments continued

Consolidated – 2022

Vehicle 
Retailing1 

$’000
Property 

$’000

Inter-segment 
eliminations 

$’000
Total 

$’000

Revenue

Sales to external customers 1,695,879 – – 1,695,879

Total Revenue 1,695,879 – – 1,695,879

Other income 14,507 8,994 (8,233) 15,268

Segment result

Adjusted EBITDA 121,627 8,072 – 129,699

Depreciation and amortisation (23,528) (2,843) – (26,371)

Segment profit 98,099 5,229 – 103,328

Interest revenue 146 – – 146

Finance costs (14,432) (1,019) – (15,451)

Profit/(loss) before income tax expense  
and unallocated expenses 83,813 4,210 – 88,023

Unallocated expenses2 (7,179)

Profit before tax 80,844

Assets 

Segment assets 894,668 278,875 (72,101) 1,101,442

Liabilities

Segment liabilities 628,451 66,137 (72,101) 622,487

Net assets 266,217 212,738 – 478,955

1.	 During the year ended 30 June 2022, the Vehicle Retailing operating segment includes $5,124,000 of flood related expenses.
2.	 Unallocated expenses comprise public company expenses of $1,649,000 (2022: $1,596,000); acquisition expenses of $799,000 

(2022: $2,265,000); and key management personnel expenses of $3,327,000 (2022: $3,318,000).
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Note 5. Revenue
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

New and demonstrator vehicles 1,379,666 1,147,426
Used vehicles 282,841 230,013
Parts revenue 233,198 180,387
Service revenue 106,938 86,654
Finance and insurance 30,351 28,118
Aftermarket accessories 27,383 23,281

Revenue 2,060,377 1,695,879

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers
All revenue is generated in Australia and revenue is recognised at a point in time, except for service revenue which is 
recognised over time.

Note 6. Other income
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Government grants – Boosting Apprenticeship subsidy received 3,375 7,560 

Rent revenue* 864 762 

Other income* 7,904 6,946 

Other income 12,143 15,268 

*	 Includes amounts received from related parties under a shared service agreement. Refer to note 29.

Government grants – Boosting Apprenticeship subsidy received
The Australian Government introduced the Boosting Apprenticeship Commencements wage subsidy to support employers 
and Group Training Organisations to take on new apprentices and trainees. 
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Note 7. Expenses
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Profit before income tax includes the following specific expenses:

Depreciation

Buildings 2,261 2,316

Leasehold improvements 855 500

Plant and equipment 6,154 5,581

Motor vehicles 263 251

Right-of-use assets 20,507 17,285

Total depreciation 30,040 25,933

Amortisation

Customer relationships 751 438

Total depreciation and amortisation 30,791 26,371

Finance costs

Interest and finance charges paid/payable on external loans 3,196 1,019

Interest and finance charges paid/payable on lease liabilities 11,797 10,284

Bailment interest 12,750 4,148

Total finance costs 27,743 15,451

Flood damage related expenses

Write off of property, plant and equipment – 471

Flood damages (included in ‘Other expenses’) – 4,653

– 5,124

Lease related expenses

Expense relating to short-term leases 903 774

Employee benefits expenses

Share-based payments 822 1,127

Defined contribution superannuation expense 17,412 14,060

Employee benefits expense excluding share-based payments and superannuation (a) 165,704 141,018

183,938 156,205

(a)	 Employee benefits expenses excludes service labour amounting to $27,968,000 (2022: $21,158,000) which is included in raw materials  
and consumables purchases.
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Note 8. Income tax
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Income tax expense

Current tax 22,768 22,992

Deferred tax – origination and reversal of temporary differences 1,907 1,438

Adjustment recognised for prior periods 85 (99)

Aggregate income tax expense 24,760 24,331

Deferred tax included in income tax expense comprises:

Decrease in deferred tax assets 1,907 1,438

Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense and tax at the statutory rate

Profit before income tax expense 81,122 80,844

Tax at the statutory tax rate of 30% 24,337 24,253

Tax effect amounts which are not deductible/(taxable) in calculating taxable income:

Other non-assessable and non-deductible items 341 176

Other items (3) 1

24,675 24,430

Adjustment recognised for prior periods 85 (99)

Income tax expense 24,760 24,331

Amounts charged directly to equity

Deferred tax assets 8,280 810

Deferred tax asset

Deferred tax asset comprises temporary differences attributable to:

Amounts recognised in the statement of profit or loss:

Tax losses 367 251

Allowance for expected credit losses 188 198

Property, plant and equipment 690 2,418

Employee benefits 7,385 6,974

Contract liabilities 408 459

Trade and other receivables (69) 18

Trade and other payables 97 155

Work in progress (93) (85)

Leases 11,120 9,849

Provision for inventories (3,102) (1,404)

Customer relationships (882) (1,108)

Other items 2,613 2,351

18,722 20,076
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Note 8. Income tax continued
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Amounts recognised in equity:

Transaction costs on share issue 1,218 1,828

Revaluation of property, plant and equipment (10,146) (1,866)

(8,928) (38)

Deferred tax asset 9,794 20,038

Movements:

Opening balance 20,038 21,429

Charged to profit or loss (1,907) (1,438)

Charged to equity (8,280) (810)

Additions through business combinations (note 31) – 362

Adjustments recognised for prior periods (57) 495

Closing balance 9,794 20,038

Note 9. Trade and other receivables
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Current assets

Trade receivables 69,471 56,720

Less: Allowance for expected credit losses (628) (661)

68,843 56,059

Amount receivable from related parties 12 39

68,855 56,098

Refer to note 29 for further details on amount receivable from related parties.

Allowance for expected credit losses
The Group has recognised a loss of $67,000 (2022: $343,000) in the statement of profit or loss in respect of the expected 
credit losses for the year ended 30 June 2023.
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The ageing of the receivables and allowance for expected credit losses provided for above are as follows:

Consolidated

Expected credit  
loss rate

Carrying  
amount

Allowance for expected 
credit losses

2023 
%

2022 
%

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Not overdue – – 62,104 46,735 – –

1 – 30 days overdue 9.1% 7.9% 5,391 7,296 492 574

31 – 60 days overdue 5.1% 3.0% 1,085 1,193 55 36

61 – 90 days overdue 7.0% 4.5% 641 503 45 22

Over 90 days overdue 14.4% 2.9% 250 993 36 29

69,471 56,720 628 661

Movements in the allowance for expected credit losses are as follows:

Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Opening balance 661 425

Additional provisions recognised 67 343

Receivables written off during the year as uncollectable (100) (107)

Closing balance 628 661

Note 10. Inventories
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Current assets

New and demonstrator vehicles 281,626 193,089

Less: Provision for impairment (3,335) (7,565)

278,291 185,524

Used vehicles 49,399 59,835

Less: Provision for impairment (2,532) (3,484)

46,867 56,351

Spare parts and accessories 35,361 31,190

Less: Provision for impairment (832) (911)

34,529 30,279

Work in progress 326 316

Petrols, oils and grease 979 916

360,992 273,386

Included in inventory is flood damaged new vehicle stock of $111,000 (2022: $4,263,000) with a corresponding provision of 
$92,000 (2022: $3,677,000) and flood damaged used vehicle stock of $nil (2022: $1,040,000) with a corresponding provision of 
$nil (2022: $931,000).
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Note 11. Other assets
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Current assets

Prepayments 5,470 13,355

Term deposits 4,875 4,674

Other financial assets 786 –

11,131 18,029

Non-current assets

Other financial assets 2,175 153

13,306 18,182

Term deposits
Term deposits are maintained as security over the Group’s bank guarantees (note 28).

Note 12. Property, plant and equipment
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Non-current assets

Land – at fair value 149,276 130,276

Buildings – at fair value 80,141 71,541

Less: Accumulated depreciation (4,858) (2,597)

75,283 68,944

Leasehold improvements – at cost 17,079 13,653

Less: Accumulated depreciation (1,523) (1,153)

15,556 12,500

Plant and equipment – at cost 86,633 77,485

Less: Accumulated depreciation (53,421) (47,266)

33,212 30,219

Motor vehicles – at cost 2,615 2,307

Less: Accumulated depreciation (1,121) (1,000)

1,494 1,307

Construction in progress – at cost 636 3,779

275,457 247,025
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Reconciliations
Reconciliations of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial year are set 
out below:

Consolidated
Land 

$’000
Buildings 

$’000

Leasehold 
improve

ments 
$’000

Plant and 
equipment 

$’000

Motor 
vehicles 

$’000

Construction 
in progress 

$’000
Total 

$’000

Balance at 
1 July 2021 125,471 71,260 3,345 28,473 1,288 – 229,837

Additions 2,105 – 1,759 3,483 320 3,980 11,647

Additions through 
business 
combinations 
(note 31) – – 8,039 3,988 – – 12,027

Revaluation 
increments 2,700 – – – – – 2,700

Disposals – – – (17) (50) – (67)

Write off of assets – – (143) (328) – – (471)

Transfers in/(out) – – – 201 – (201) –

Depreciation 
expense – (2,316) (500) (5,581) (251) – (8,648)

Balance at 
30 June 2022 130,276 68,944 12,500 30,219 1,307 3,779 247,025

Additions – – 2,447 7,109 549 359 10,464

Transfers – – 1,464 2,038 – (3,502) –

Disposals – – – – (116) – (116)

Profit on disposal  
of assets – – – – 17 – 17

Revaluation 
increments 19,000 8,600 – – – – 27,600

Depreciation 
expense – (2,261) (855) (6,154) (263) – (9,533)

Balance at 
30 June 2023 149,276 75,283 15,556 33,212 1,494 636 275,457

If land and buildings were carried at cost, the carrying value of land and buildings at 30 June 2023 would be $127,576,000 and 
$66,683,000 respectively (2022: $127,576,000 and $68,944,000 respectively).

Valuations of land and buildings
Land and buildings are shown at fair value, based on annual assessment by the Directors supported by periodic valuations by 
external independent valuers, less subsequent depreciation for buildings. An independent valuation of the land and buildings 
was undertaken on the Group’s Warwick Farm property in May 2023 and the Group’s Southport Queensland properties in 
April 2022. A revaluation increment of $27,600,000 has been recorded in the current year in relation to the Warwick Farm 
property and the Directors do not believe that there has been a movement in the fair value of the Southport properties since 
the revaluation date.

Refer to note 25 for further information on fair value measurement.
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Note 13. Right-of-use assets
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Non-current assets

Land and buildings – right-of-use 279,120 268,523

Less: Accumulated depreciation (96,528) (76,286)

182,592 192,237

The Group lease buildings for its dealerships under agreements of between 1 to 10 years plus in the majority of instances 
options to extend ranging from 1x5 year period up to 4x5 year periods. The Group have generally included at least 1x5 year 
option period in the initial lease term given the assessed reasonable certainty of renewal, as a result of the significant capital 
expenditure incurred and the general scarcity of appropriate alternative locations.

Reconciliations
Reconciliations of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial year are set 
out below:

Consolidated

Land and 
buildings –  

right-of-use 
$’000

Balance at 1 July 2021 118,120

Additions through business combinations (note 31) 89,451

Remeasurements 1,951

Depreciation expense (17,285)

Balance at 30 June 2022 192,237

Additions 1,777

Remeasurements 9,085

Depreciation expense (20,507)

Balance at 30 June 2023 182,592

For other AASB 16 Leases related disclosures refer to the following:

•	 note 7 for details of interest on lease liabilities and other lease payments;

•	 note 17 for lease liabilities at the end of the reporting period;

•	 note 24 for undiscounted future lease commitments; and

•	 consolidated statement of cash flows for repayment of lease liabilities.
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Note 14. Intangibles
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Non-current assets

Goodwill – at cost 238,606 238,606

Customer relationships – at cost 4,131 4,131

Less: Accumulated amortisation (1,189) (438)

2,942 3,693

241,548 242,299

Reconciliations
Reconciliations of the carrying values at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial year are set out below:

Consolidated
Goodwill 

$’000

Customer 
relationships 

$’000
Total 

$’000

Balance at 1 July 2021 145,621 – 145,621

Additions through business combinations (note 31) 92,985 4,131 97,116

Amortisation expense – (438) (438)

Balance at 30 June 2022 238,606 3,693 242,299

Amortisation expense – (751) (751)

Balance at 30 June 2023 238,606 2,942 241,548

For the purposes of impairment testing goodwill is allocated to each of the Group’s cash-generating units (CGU), or groups  
of CGUs, that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combinations. At 30 June 2023, all the goodwill relates to  
the vehicle retailing segment.

The recoverable amount of the Group’s goodwill has been determined by value-in-use calculations (‘VIU’). The VIU 
assessment is conducted using a discounted cash flow (‘DCF’) methodology requiring the Directors to estimate the future 
cash flows expected to arise from the CGU’s and then applying a discount rate to calculate the present value.

Impairment testing
Impairment testing of the Group’s goodwill was performed as at 30 June 2023. As part of this process, management reviewed 
the recoverability of the carrying value of intangible assets and concluded no impairment existed, nor would any reasonable 
possible change in assumptions lead to an impairment.
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Note 14. Intangibles continued

Key assumptions
The discounted cash flow model adopted by the Directors utilises cashflow forecasts derived from the 30 June 2024 (‘FY24’) 
financial budget approved by the Board. Management has then applied revenue growth rates across the four year period of 
+3.3% (2022: Revenue growth of +2.7%) and applied thereafter a terminal growth of 2.0% (2022: 2.0%). The forecast growth rates 
and terminal growth rate are based on historical performance, current business strategies and future operating conditions. 
The terminal growth rate is not considered to exceed the long-term average growth rate for the industry. A post tax discount 
rate of 9.75% (2022: 9.75%) was applied to the cashflows, incorporating the impact of the lease standard (AASB 16) on the 
Group’s cost of debt.

Sensitivity
As disclosed in note 3, the directors have made judgements and estimates in respect of impairment testing of goodwill.  
The Group has performed sensitivity analysis of the reasonably possible changes in the assumptions in the model and under 
each of the scenarios, no impairment was identified. The sensitivities are as follows:

Assumption element Assumption used Sensitivity applied Decrease in headroom

Discount rate 9.75% (post tax) Increased from 9.75% (post 
tax) to 10.25% (post tax)

$40,000,000

Gross Margin Gross margin by  
revenue category

Decreased each category 
by 25 basis points

$34,000,000

Terminal Growth rate 2.0% Reduced from 2.0% to 1.5% $36,000,000

Under each of these independent scenarios, no impairment was identified. Management believes that other reasonable 
changes in the key assumptions on which the recoverable amount of motor vehicle retailing’s goodwill is based would not 
cause the CGU’s carrying amount to exceed its recoverable amount.

Note 15. Trade and other payables
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Current liabilities

Trade payables 24,759 26,430

Customer deposits and receipts in advance 29,990 36,191

GST payable 3,075 2,789

Other payables and accruals 29,329 28,791

87,153 94,201

Refer to note 24 for further information on financial instruments.
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Note 16. Contract liabilities
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Current liabilities

Deferred service obligations 1,179 1,147

Non-current liabilities

Deferred service obligations 866 1,063

2,045 2,210

Reconciliation

Reconciliation of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current and 
previous financial year are set out below:

Opening balance 2,210 2,413

Payments received in advance 244 324

Transfer to revenue – performance obligations satisfied in current periods (409) (527)

Closing balance 2,045 2,210

Deferred service obligations represent the Group’s obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer and are recognised 
when a customer pays consideration, or when the Group recognises a receivable to reflect its unconditional right to consideration 
(whichever is earlier) before the Group has transferred the goods or services to the customer.

Unsatisfied performance obligations
The aggregate amount of the transaction price allocated to the performance obligations that are unsatisfied at the end of 
the reporting period was $2,045,000 as at 30 June 2023 ($2,210,000 as at 30 June 2022) and is expected to be recognised  
as revenue in future periods as follows:

Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Within 12 months 1,179 1,147

12 to 24 months 199 334

24 to 36 months 155 179

Greater than 36 months 512 550

2,045 2,210
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Note 17. Lease liabilities
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities – building premises 17,360 15,563

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities – building premises 201,702 209,460

219,062 225,023

The average incremental borrowing rate on building premises is 5.27% (30 June 2022: 5.27%).

Refer to note 24 for further information on financial instruments.

Note 18. Borrowings
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Current liabilities – secured

Bailment finance and equitable mortgage agreement (‘EMA’) vehicle funding 297,512 200,587

Capital loan 7,000 7,000

304,512 207,587

Non-current liabilities – secured

Capital loan 51,917 58,917

356,429 266,504

Refer to note 24 for further information on financial instruments.

During the previous financial year ended 30 June 2022, the Group obtained a $96 million debt facility, which is secured 
against the Group’s Warwick Farm property. The loan bears a variable interest rate based on the Australian Alliance 
Automotive Finance (‘AAAF’) Wholesale Rate plus a margin of 0.5%. The loan is repayable in fixed monthly instalments which 
are not available to be redrawn and interest is payable monthly in arrears. The debt facility matures on 29 November 2031.

During the financial year ended 30 June 2023, the above debt facility was increased to allow for the anticipated acquisition  
of Toyota and Volkswagen dealerships in the following financial year.

Total secured liabilities
The total secured liabilities are as follows:

Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Bailment finance and EMA vehicle funding 297,512 200,587

Capital loan 58,917 65,917

356,429 266,504

Peter Warren Automotive Holdings  
Annual Report 202376



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Assets pledged as security
Bailment finance and EMA vehicle funding are secured over the related assets (predominantly vehicle inventory) held by  
the Group. Refer to the ‘borrowings’ accounting policy disclosed in note 2 for further details.

The Capital loan is secured against the Group’s Warwick Farm property which has a carrying value of $143,173,000 at 
30 June 2023 (2022: $117,019,000).

Financing arrangements
Access was available at the reporting date to the following lines of credit:

Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Total facilities

Bailment finance and EMA vehicle funding 457,350 474,050

Capital loan 115,917 91,917

Working capital facility 20,000 –

593,267 565,967

Used at the reporting date

Bailment finance and EMA vehicle funding 297,512 200,587

Capital loan 58,917 65,917

Working capital facility – –

356,429 266,504

Unused at the reporting date

Bailment finance and EMA vehicle funding 159,838 273,463

Capital loan 57,000 26,000

Working capital facility 20,000 –

236,838 299,463
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Note 19. Employee benefits
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Current liabilities

Employee benefits 23,739 21,382

Non-current liabilities

Employee benefits 1,925 2,064

25,664 23,446

Note 20. Provisions
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Non-current liabilities

Lease make good 260 240

Lease make good
The provision represents the present value of the estimated costs to make good the premises leased by the Group at the end 
of the respective lease terms.

Movements in provisions
Movements in each class of provision during the current financial year, other than employee benefits, are set out below:

Consolidated – 2023

Lease  
make good 

$’000

Carrying amount at the start of the year 240

Additional provisions recognised 30

Unused amounts reversed (10)

Carrying amount at the end of the year 260
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Note 21. Issued capital
Consolidated

2023 
Shares

2022 
Shares

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Ordinary shares – fully paid (a) 171,920,586 171,920,586 495,122 495,122 

Treasury share capital (b) (250,000) (250,000) (1,250) (1,250)

171,670,586 171,670,586 493,872 493,872 

(a) Movements in ordinary share capital
Details Date Shares Issue price $’000

Balance 1 July 2021 166,555,203 479,698

Issue of shares (refer to note 31) 1 December 2021 5,175,729 $2.98 15,424

Shares issued on the exercise  
of performance rights 24 February 2022 189,654 –

Balance 30 June 2022 171,920,586 495,122

Balance 30 June 2023 171,920,586 495,122

Ordinary shares
Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in any dividends declared and any proceeds attributable to shareholders 
should the Company be wound up, in proportions that consider both the number of shares held and the extent to which  
those shares are paid up. The fully paid ordinary shares have no par value and the Company does not have a limited amount 
of authorised capital.

On a show of hands every member present at a meeting in person or by proxy shall have one vote and upon a poll each share 
shall have one vote.

(b) Movements in Treasury shares
Details Date Shares Issue price $’000

Balance 1 July 2021 250,000 1,250

Balance 30 June 2022 250,000 1,250

Balance 30 June 2023 250,000 1,250

Treasury shares
Treasury capital includes secured share capital associated with a limited recourse loan made during the period to a key 
management personnel (refer to note 29 for further details of this transaction) and shares issued through the employee 
share trust.

Share buy-back
There is no current on-market share buy-back.
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Note 21. Issued capital continued
Capital risk management
The Group’s objectives when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can provide 
returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimum capital structure to reduce the cost 
of capital.

Capital is regarded as total equity, as recognised in the statement of financial position, plus net debt. Net debt is calculated 
as total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, 
return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Group would look to raise capital when an opportunity to invest in a business or company was seen as value adding 
relative to the current Company’s share price at the time of the investment. 

The Group is subject to certain covenants under financing arrangements and meeting these is given priority in all capital  
risk management decisions. There have been no events of default on the financing arrangements during the financial year.

The capital risk management policy remains unchanged from the 30 June 2022 Annual Report.

Note 22. Reserves
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Asset revaluation reserve (a) 23,673 4,353

Share-based payments reserve (b) 2,771 1,906

Business reorganisation reserve (c) (34,277) (34,277)

Transactions with exited non-controlling interests (d) (17,030) (17,030)

(24,863) (45,048)

(a) Asset revaluation reserve
The reserve is used to recognise increments and decrements in the fair value of land and buildings.

(b) Share-based payments reserve
The reserve is used to recognise the value of equity benefits provided to employees and Directors as part of their 
remuneration, and other parties as part of their compensation for services.

(c) Business reorganisation reserve
The business reorganisation reserve arises from a past corporate reorganisation when Peter Warren Automotive Holdings 
Limited, formerly known as PWA Holdings One Pty Limited became the parent entity on 18 November 2016.

(d) Transactions with exited non-controlling interests
The transactions with non-controlling interests reserve relates to the past acquisition of remaining minority interests in 
WP Automotive Pty Limited on 31 March 2017 (49% interest acquired) and Sydney North Shore Automotive Pty Ltd on the 
1 July 2017 (49% interest acquired).
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Movements in reserves
Movements in each class of reserve during the current and previous financial year are set out below:

Consolidated

Asset 
revaluation 

reserve 
$’000

Share-based 
payments 

reserve 
$’000

Business 
reorganisation 

reserve 
$’000

Transactions 
with exited  

non- 
controlling 

interests 
$’000

Total 
$’000

Balance at 1 July 2021 2,463 762 (34,277) (17,030) (48,082)

Revaluation – gross 2,700 – – – 2,700

Deferred tax (810) – – – (810)

Share-based payments – 1,127 – – 1,127

Receipts from issue of share-based 
payments (note 36) – 17 – – 17

Balance at 30 June 2022 4,353 1,906 (34,277) (17,030) (45,048)

Revaluation – gross 27,600 – – – 27,600

Deferred tax (8,280) – – – (8,280)

Share-based payments – 822 – – 822

Receipts from issue of share-based 
payments (note 36) – 43 – – 43

Balance at 30 June 2023 23,673 2,771 (34,277) (17,030) (24,863)

Note 23. Dividends
Dividends
Dividends paid during the financial year were as follows:

Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Interim dividend for the year ended 30 June 2022 of 9 cents  
per fully paid ordinary share (fully franked) – 15,473

Final dividend for the year ended 30 June 2022 of 13 cents  
per fully paid ordinary share (fully franked) 22,350 –

Interim dividend for the year ended 30 June 2023 of 11 cents  
per fully paid ordinary share (fully franked) 18,911 –

41,261 15,473

On 22 August 2023, the directors declared a fully franked dividend of 11.0 cents per fully paid ordinary shares with a record 
date of 5 September 2023 to be paid on 3 October 2023.
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Note 23. Dividends continued

Franking credits
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Franking account balance at 30 June 58,557 38,573

Imputation credits that will arise from the payment of the current tax liability (1,675) 9,552

Adjusted franking account balance 56,882 48,125

Imputation credits that will arise from the payments of dividends declared  
but not recognised in the financial statements (8,105) (9,578)

Adjusted franking account balance after payment of recognised dividend amounts 48,777 38,547

Note 24. Financial instruments
Financial risk management
The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (which included foreign currency risk, price risk and 
interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability 
of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Group. The Group 
uses difference methods to measure different types of risk to which it is exposed. These methods include sensitivity analysis 
in the case of interest rate risk and ageing analysis for credit risk.

Risk management is carried out by senior finance executives (‘finance’) under policies approved by the Board of Directors 
(‘the Board’). These policies include identification and analysis of the risk exposure of the Group and appropriate procedures, 
controls and risk limits. Finance identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks within the Group’s operating units. Finance 
reports to the Board on a monthly basis.

Market risk
Foreign currency risk
The Group does not ordinarily undertake any transactions denominated foreign currency and is not exposed to any 
significant foreign currency risk.

Price risk
The Group is not exposed to any significant price risk.
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Interest rate risk
The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from Bailment finance, EMA vehicle funding and Capital loan which are maintained 
a variable rates. Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Group to interest rate risk.

As at the reporting date, the Group had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

Consolidated

2023 2022

Weighted 
average 

interest rate 
%

Balance 
$’000

Weighted 
average 

interest rate 
%

Balance 
$’000

Bailment finance and EMA vehicle funding 5.18% 297,512 2.12% 200,587

Capital loan 5.15% 58,917 2.55% 65,917

Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk 356,429 266,504

An analysis by remaining contractual maturities in shown in ‘liquidity and interest rate risk management’ below.

For the Group the borrowings outstanding, totalling $356,429,000 (2022: $266,504,000), are principal and interest payment 
loans. An official increase/decrease in interest rates of 50 basis point (2022: 50 basis point) would have an adverse/favourable 
effect on profit before tax of $1,782,000 (2022: $1,333,000) per annum.

Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the 
Group. The Group has a strict code of credit, including obtaining agency credit information, confirming references and 
setting appropriate credit limits. The Group obtains guarantees where appropriate to mitigate credit risk. The maximum 
exposure to credit risk at the reporting date to recognised financial assets is the carrying amount, net of any provisions  
for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the statement of financial position and notes to the financial statements.  
The Group does not hold any collateral.

The Group has adopted a lifetime expected credit loss allowance in estimating expected credit losses to trade receivables 
through the use of a provisions matrix using fixed rates of credit loss provisioning. These provisions are considered 
representative across all customers of the Group based on recent sales experience, historical collection rates and 
forward-looking information that is available.

Generally, trade receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators of this include the 
failure of a debtor to engage in a repayment plan, no active enforcement activity and a failure to make contractual payments 
for a period greater than 1 year.

Liquidity risk
Vigilant liquidity risk management requires the Group to maintain sufficient liquid assets (mainly cash and cash equivalents) 
and available borrowing facilities to be able to pay debts as and when they become due and payable.

The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves and available borrowing facilities by continuously 
monitoring actual and forecast cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities. The Group 
utilises bailment finance facilities to fund floor plan inventory for both new and used vehicle. Information on available 
facilities can be found in note 18 and a description of the bailment finance facilities can be found in note 2.

Remaining contractual maturities
The following tables detail the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial instrument liabilities. The tables have 
been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the financial 
liabilities are required to be paid. The tables include both interest and principal cash flows disclosed as remaining contractual 
maturities and therefore these totals may differ from their carrying amount in the statement of financial position.
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Note 24. Financial instruments continued

Consolidated – 2023

Weighted 
average 

interest rate 
%

1 year or less 
$’000

Between  
1 and 2 years 

$’000

Between  
2 and 5 years 

$’000
Over 5 years 

$’000

Remaining 
contractual 

maturities 
$’000

Non-derivatives

Non-interest bearing

Trade payables – 24,759 – – – 24,759

GST payable – 3,075 – – – 3,075

Other payables and 
accruals – 29,329 – – – 29,329

Interest-bearing 
– variable

Bailment finance and 
EMA vehicle funding 5.18% 310,262 – – – 310,262

Capital loan 5.15% 10,404 9,966 27,328 26,415 74,113

Interest-bearing –  
fixed rate

Lease liability 5.27% 29,103 27,354 80,051 155,723 292,231

Total non-derivatives 406,932 37,320 107,379 182,138 733,769

Consolidated – 2022

Weighted 
average 

interest rate 
%

1 year or less 
$’000

Between  
1 and 2 years 

$’000

Between  
2 and 5 years 

$’000
Over 5 years 

$’000

Remaining 
contractual 

maturities 
$’000

Non-derivatives

Non-interest bearing

Trade payables – 26,430 – – – 26,430

Other payables and 
accruals – 2,789 – – – 2,789

Financial guarantee 
contracts – 28,791 – – – 28,791

Interest-bearing 
– variable

Bailment finance and 
EMA vehicle funding 2.12% 204,735 – – – 204,735

Capital loan 2.55% 8,828 8,627 24,638 32,916 75,009

Interest-bearing –  
fixed rate

Lease liability 5.27% 27,081 27,196 76,875 174,980 306,132

Total non-derivatives 298,654 35,823 101,513 207,896 643,886

The cash flows in the maturity analysis above are not expected to occur significantly earlier than contractually 
disclosed above.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Note 25. Fair value measurement
Unless otherwise stated, the carrying amounts of financial instruments reflect their fair value. The carrying amounts of trade 
receivables and trade payables are assumed to approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature. The fair value of 
financial liabilities is estimated by discounting the remaining contractual maturities at the current market interest rate that  
is available for similar financial instruments.

Valuation techniques for fair value measurements categorised within level 3
The basis of the Directors’ valuation of land and buildings is the assessed fair value, being the amounts for which the assets 
could be exchanged between willing parties in an arm’s length transaction at balance date, based on current prices in an 
active market for similar properties in the same location and condition. Independent valuations were undertaken in May 2023 
on the Group’s Warwick Farm properties and in April 2022 on the Group’s Southport Queensland properties to ascertain the 
fair value of land and buildings. A revaluation increment of $27,600,000 has been recorded in the current year in relation to 
the Warwick Farm properties. The Directors have undertaken an assessment on the Southport properties and concluded 
there is no movement in the fair value.

Level 3 assets and liabilities
Movements in level 3 assets and liabilities during the current and previous financial year are set out below:

Consolidated

Land and 
buildings 

$’000

Balance at 1 July 2021 196,731

Additions 2,105

Gains recognised in other comprehensive income 2,700

Depreciation (2,316)

Balance at 30 June 2022 199,220

Gains recognised in other comprehensive income 27,600

Depreciation (2,261)

Balance at 30 June 2023 224,559
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Note 25. Fair value measurement continued
The level 3 assets unobservable inputs and sensitivities used in the fair value calculation are as follows:

Unobservable inputs and 
sensitivities 2023 2022

Valuation technique Summation, income capitalisation  
and direct comparison

Summation, income capitalisation  
and direct comparison

Key input External valuations industry benchmarks External valuations industry benchmarks

Input Capitalisation rate Capitalisation rate

Capitalisation rate
– range 5.0%–6.4% 5.0%–6.7%

– weighted average 6.2% 6.3%

Sensitivity A slight increase in the capitalisation  
rate used would result in a significant 
decrease in fair value and vice versa

A slight increase in the capitalisation  
rate used would result in a significant 
decrease in fair value and vice versa

Other key information Rate/m2 of net lettable area Rate/m2 of net lettable area

Rate/m2 of net lettable area
– range $239/m2–$577/m2 $239/m2–$577/m2

– weighted average $382/m2 $350/m2

Sensitivity A significant increase in the market  
rent used would result in a significant 
increase in fair value, and vice versa

A significant increase in the market  
rent used would result in a significant 
increase in fair value, and vice versa

The key assumptions used are consistent across the Group’s land and buildings, which are primarily located in metropolitan 
Sydney, New South Wales and Gold Coast, Queensland.

Note 26. Key management personnel disclosures
Compensation
The aggregate compensation made to Directors and other members of key management personnel of the Group is set 
out below:

Consolidated

2023 
$

2022 
$

Short-term employee benefits 3,024,920 2,548,490

Post-employment benefits 111,316 104,316

Long-term benefits (13,059) (1,254)

Share-based payments 203,483 666,120

3,326,660 3,317,672

Changes in key management personnel
Mr Bernard Friend retired as Chief Financial Officer on 31 December 2022 and as Company Secretary, effective 
15 December 2022. On his retirement Mr Friend was paid an ex-gratia payment of $360,500. Mr Victor Cuthell commenced  
in the role of Chief Financial Officer on 21 November 2022 and was appointed as Company Secretary and as the person 
responsible for communications with the ASX in accordance with ASX Listing Rule 12.6, effective 15 December 2022.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Note 27. Remuneration of auditors
During the financial year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, the 
auditor of the Company:

Consolidated

2023 
$

2022 
$

Audit services – Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

Audit or review of the financial statements 642,000 716,485

Other services – Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

Tax compliance and advisory services 224,146 317,592

Finance due diligence relating to acquisitions – 605,306

Other consulting services 14,000 18,581

238,146 941,479

880,146 1,657,964

Note 28. Contingent liabilities
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Bank guarantees 4,875 4,674

All bank guarantees are to cover landlord deposits on leased properties and performance of franchise agreement terms.

Note 29. Related party transactions
Parent entity
Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited is the parent entity.

Subsidiaries
Interests in subsidiaries are set out in note 32.

Key management personnel
Disclosures relating to key management personnel are set out in note 26 and the remuneration report included in the 
Directors’ report.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Note 29. Related party transactions continued

Transactions with related parties
During the financial year the Group entered into the following transactions with related entities:

2023 
$

2022 
$

Revenue received from Director related entities*:

Sale of goods 1,107,293 282,879

Rental payments 863,692 823,406

Shared service charges 7,903,854 6,946,304

Expenses paid/payable to Director related entities*:

Lease payments 6,321,334 5,622,509

Purchase of goods 1,041,109 379,149

Receivables/(payables) with related parties

The following balances were outstanding at the end of the year:

Amounts receivable from Director related entities* 1,217,667 1,525,195

Amounts payable to Director related entities* (431,383) (623,301)

*	 Director related entities are entities owned by Paul Warren.

Other transactions with related parties
During the financial year ended 30 June 2021, a loan in the amount of $1,250,000 was made to a KMP of the Group (Mark Weaver). 
The loan is a limited recourse loan and must be repaid out of any proceeds from the sale of loan shares or distributions 
received in respect of the loan shares. The loan balance as at 30 June 2023 is $1,189,855 (2022: $1,233,500) which has been 
reduced from the previous year by $43,645 dividend repayment. The loan is interest free and is secured over an equivalent 
number C class shares acquired by the KMP, which were converted in ordinary shares in the Company on 28 March 2021, at 
which point the loan became secured over an equivalent number of ordinary shares. The loan has been treated as ‘treasury 
capital’ and is offset against the associated secured shares (refer to note 21). Refer to note 36 for further information on the 
measurement of this share-based payment.

Terms and conditions
All transactions were made on normal commercial terms and conditions and at market rates.

Note 30. Parent entity information
Set out below is the supplementary information about the parent entity.

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Parent

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Profit after income tax 44,913 46,271

Total comprehensive income 44,913 46,271
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Statement of financial position
Parent

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Total current assets 3,798 13,978

Total assets 744,617 724,968

Total current liabilities 344 11,720

Total liabilities 216,843 201,712

Equity

Issued capital 493,872 493,872

Reserves 2,128 1,262

Retained profits 31,774 28,122

Total equity 527,774 523,256

Guarantees entered into by the parent entity in relation to the debts of its subsidiaries
The parent entity had no guarantees other than the deed of cross guarantee in relation to the debts of its subsidiaries  
as at 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2022.

Contingent liabilities
The parent entity had no contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2022.

Capital commitments – Property, plant and equipment
The parent entity had no capital commitments for property, plant and equipment as at 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2022.

Significant accounting policies
The accounting policies of the parent entity are consistent with those of the Group, as disclosed in note 2, except for 
the following:

•	 Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost, less any impairment, in the parent entity.

•	 Dividends received from subsidiaries are recognised as other income by the parent entity and their receipt may be  
an indicator of an impairment of the investment.

Note 31. Business combinations
Acquisition during the prior year
Acquisition of Penfold Motor Group
On 1 December 2021 the Group acquired 100% of the ordinary shares of Penfold Motor Group for the total consideration  
of $105.863 million. The acquisition consideration to the vendors was in the form of scrip of $15.424 million and cash of 
$90.439 million. The scrip component was priced at $2.98 per share resulting in 5,175,729 new shares being issued to the 
Vendors (refer movement in note 21).
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Note 31. Business combinations continued
The acquisition expanded the Group’s footprint across the Eastern Seaboard and provided the Group with immediate scale in 
the Victorian market. Penfold Motor Group represents five brands across ten high quality locations in South and East Melbourne.

The goodwill of $92.985 million represents the residual value of the purchase price over the fair value of the identifiable 
assets and liabilities and reflects the future potential profits of the acquired business.

Acquisition related costs have been excluded from the consideration transferred and have been recognised as an expense  
in the profit or loss for the year ended 30 June 2022.

The values identified in relation to the acquisition of Penfold Motor Group are final as at 30 June 2022.

Details of the acquisition were as follows:

Fair value 
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 1,277

Trade and other receivables 4,643

Inventories 37,213

Other assets 844

Property, plant and equipment 12,027

Right-of-use assets 89,451

Customer relationships 4,131

Deferred tax asset 1,601

Trade and other payables (10,703)

Provision for income tax (79)

Deferred tax liability (1,239)

Employee benefits (4,692)

Contract liabilities (89)

Lease liability (89,451)

Borrowings (32,056)

Net assets acquired 12,878

Goodwill 92,985

Acquisition-date fair value of the total consideration transferred 105,863

Representing:

Cash paid to vendor 90,439

Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited shares issued to vendor 15,424

105,863

Cash used to acquire business, net of cash acquired:

Acquisition-date fair value of the total consideration transferred 105,863

Less: cash and cash equivalents (1,277)

Less: shares issued by Company as part of consideration (15,424)

Net cash used 89,162
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Note 32. Interests in subsidiaries
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of the following subsidiaries in 
accordance with the accounting policy described in note 2:

Name

Principal place of  
business/Country  
of incorporation

Ownership interest

2023 
%

2022 
%

PWA Holdings Two Pty Limited Australia 100% 100%

PWA Holdings Three Pty Limited Australia 100% 100%

Peter Warren Automotive Pty Limited Australia 100% 100%

WP Automotive Pty Limited Australia 100% 100%

North Shore Automotive Pty Limited Australia 100% 100%

Sydney North Shore Automotive Pty Limited Australia 100% 100%

Frizelle Investments Pty Limited Australia 100% 100%

James Frizelle’s Automotive Group Pty Limited Australia 100% 100%

Southport Mazda Pty Limited* Australia 80% 80%

Robina Mazda Pty Limited* Australia 80% 80%

Lismore Mazda Pty Limited* Australia 80% 80%

Tweed Heads Mazda Pty Limited* Australia 80% 80%

Sunshine Group Pty Limited Australia 100% 100%

PWA Properties Pty Limited Australia 100% 100%

ACN 648 007 407 Pty Limited Australia 100% 100%

Peter Warren Automotive Investments Pty Limited Australia 100% 100%

Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited  
Employee Share Trust**

Australia 100% 100%

Penfold Motors Burwood Pty Limited Australia 100% 100%

Doncaster European Pty Limited Australia 100% 100%

Doncaster European Unit Trust Australia 100% 100%

Frankston Motors Pty Limited Australia 100% 100%

Frankston Mazda Unit Trust Australia 100% 100%

Burwood Mazda Pty Limited* Australia 80% 80%

Bayside Mazda Pty Limited* Australia 80% 80%

ACN 655 387 885 Pty Limited Australia 100% 100%

Warwick Farm Automotive Pty Limited Australia 100% –

*	 Summarised financial information of the subsidiaries with non-controlling interests has not been included as it is not material to the Group.
**	 On 26 April 2021, the company established an employee share trust, Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Employee Share Trust for the sole 

purpose of subscribing for, acquiring and holdings shares for the benefit of participants under equity remuneration schemes.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Note 33. Deed of cross guarantee
The following entities are party to a deed of cross guarantee under which each company guarantees the debts of the others:

Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited 
PWA Holdings Two Pty Limited 
PWA Holdings Three Pty Limited 
Peter Warren Automotive Pty Limited 
WP Automotive Pty Limited 
North Shore Automotive Pty Limited 
Sydney North Shore Automotive Pty Limited 
Frizelle’s Investments Pty Limited 
James Frizelle’s Automotive Group Pty Limited 
PWA Properties Pty Limited 
Peter Warren Automotive Investments Pty Limited 
ACN 648 007 407 Pty Limited 
ACN 655 387 885 Pty Limited 
Penfold Motors Burwood Pty Limited 
Doncaster European Pty Limited 
Frankston Motors Pty Limited

By entering into the deed, the wholly-owned entities have been relieved from the requirement to prepare financial 
statements and Directors’ report under Corporations Instrument 2016/785 issued by the Australian Securities and 
Investments Commission.

The above companies represent a ‘Closed Group’ for the purposes of the Corporations Instrument, and as there are no other 
parties to the deed of cross guarantee that are controlled by Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited, they also represent 
the ‘Extended Closed Group’.

Set out below is a consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and statement of financial 
position of the ‘Closed Group’.

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
2023 

$’000
2022 

$’000

Revenue 1,768,631 1,546,216

Other income 12,142 15,268

Interest revenue calculated using the effective interest method 531 146

Raw materials and consumables purchased (1,440,215) (1,245,040)

Employee benefits expense (145,294) (134,384)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (26,829) (23,087)

Other expenses (63,029) (64,357)

Finance costs (23,708) (12,881)

Profit before income tax expense 82,229 81,881

Income tax expense (25,093) (24,642)

Profit after income tax expense 57,136 57,239

Other comprehensive income

Gain on the revaluation of land and buildings, net of tax 19,320 1,890

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 19,320 1,890

Total comprehensive income for the year 76,456 59,129
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Statement of financial position
2023 

$’000
2022 

$’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 42,687 39,448

Trade and other receivables 73,729 66,875

Inventories 325,272 255,928

Income tax refund due 1,675 –

Other assets 10,767 17,692

454,130 379,943

Non-current assets

Other assets 2,175 153

Property, plant and equipment 272,712 244,950

Right-of-use assets 145,757 153,378

Intangibles 241,548 242,299

Deferred tax 7,371 18,034

669,563 658,814

Total assets 1,123,693 1,038,757

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 80,210 90,556

Contract liabilities 1,179 1,147

Borrowings 270,966 190,306

Lease liabilities 14,508 13,038

Income tax – 10,863

Employee benefits 22,278 20,686

389,141 326,596

Non-current liabilities

Contract liabilities 182 382

Borrowings 51,917 58,917

Lease liabilities 159,670 166,375

Employee benefits 1,925 2,064

Provisions 230 210

213,924 227,948

Total liabilities 603,065 554,544

Net assets 520,628 484,213

Equity

Issued capital 493,685 493,872

Reserves (24,863) (45,048)

Retained profits 51,806 35,389

Total equity 520,628 484,213
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Note 34. Cash flow information
Reconciliation of profit after income tax to net cash from operating activities

Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Profit after income tax expense for the year 56,362 56,513

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation 30,791 26,371

Write off of property, plant and equipment (17) 471

Share-based payments 822 1,127

Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Increase in trade and other receivables and other assets (10,592) (2,834)

Increase in inventories (87,605) (10,908)

Increase/(decrease) in bailment finance and EMA vehicle funding 96,925 (13,328)

Decrease in deferred tax assets 10,244 943

(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables (7,050) 2,350

Decrease in contract liabilities (165) (292)

Decrease in provision for income tax (11,906) (3,640)

Increase in other provisions 2,240 301

(Decrease)/increase in customer deposits (6,202) 15,534

Net cash from operating activities 73,847 72,608

Non-cash investing and financing activities
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Remeasurements to the right-of-use assets 9,085 1,951

Addition to the right-of-use assets 1,777 –

Shares issued in relation to business combinations – 15,424

10,862 17,375
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Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

Consolidated

Borrowings 
– Capital 

loan 
$’000

Lease 
liabilities 

$’000
Total 

$’000

Balance at 1 July 2021 – 146,694 146,694

Cash from financing activities 70,000 – 70,000

Cash used in financing activities (4,083) (13,073) (17,156)

Remeasurement of leases – 1,951 1,951

Changes through business combinations (note 31) – 89,451 89,451

Balance at 30 June 2022 65,917 225,023 290,940

Cash used in financing activities (7,000) (16,823) (23,823)

Remeasurement of leases – 10,862 10,862

Balance at 30 June 2023 58,917 219,062 277,979

Note 35. Earnings per share
Consolidated

2023 
$’000

2022 
$’000

Profit after income tax attributable to the owners of  
Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited 56,362 56,513

Number Number

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating basic  
earnings per share 171,920,586 169,377,369

Adjustments for calculation of diluted earnings per share:

Performance rights over ordinary shares 594,793 182,913

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating diluted  
earnings per share 172,515,379 169,560,282

Cents Cents

Basic earnings per share 32.78 33.37

Diluted earnings per share 32.67 33.33
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Note 36. Share-based payments
Performance rights issued during the year ended 30 June 2023
FY23 Long Term Incentive
Performance rights issued during the year ended 30 June 2023, were issued in accordance with the Group’s Long Term 
Incentive (Equity) Plan. The performance rights are subject to one performance measure (underlying EPS) and vest over  
a 3 year period from 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2025. There is no exercise price.

The grant date fair value is determined with reference to the underlying share price on grant date, with no adjustments 
considered necessary to that based on the terms of the performance rights.

FY22 Short Term Incentive – deferred equity
Restricted rights were issued in relation to the Group’s FY22 Short Term Incentive (Equity) Plan and reflect the 30% deferred 
equity component of the plan. The fair value of $2.04 reflects the 10-day VWAP prior to 1 July 2022 for Peter Warren  
(ASX: PWR) shares.

On 20 February 2023, the Board approved the lapsing of Bernard Friend’s share rights being the FY22 deferred equity 
(30,882) and FY22 long term incentive performance rights (28,790) as a consequence of his retirement.

2023 Grant date Fair Value
Exercise 

price

Balance at 
the start of 

the year Granted Exercised

Expired/ 
forfeited/ 

other

Balance at 
the end of 

the year

FY22 long term 
incentive 23/09/2021 $3.06 $0.00 90,719 – – (28,790) 61,929

FY22 long term 
incentive 19/01/2022 $2.90 $0.00 82,253 – – – 82,253

FY22 short 
term incentive 
– deferred 
equity 12/09/2022 $2.04 $0.00 – 337,866 – (30,882) 306,984

FY23 long term 
incentive 01/02/2023 $2.79 $0.00 – 420,832 – – 420,832

172,972 758,698 – (59,672) 871,998
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Performance rights issued during the year ended 30 June 2022
FY22 Long Term Incentive
Performance rights issued during the year ended 30 June 2022, were issued in accordance with the Group’s Long Term 
Incentive (Equity) Plan. The performance rights are subject to one performance measure (underlying EPS) and vest over  
a 3 year period from 1 July 2021 to 30 June 2024. There is no exercise price.

The grant date fair value is determined with reference to the underlying share price on grant date, with no adjustments 
considered necessary to that based on the terms of the performance rights.

2022 Grant date Fair Value
Exercise 

price

Balance at 
the start of 

the year Granted Exercised

Expired/ 
forfeited/ 

other

Balance at 
the end of 

the year

IPO Grant 06/04/2021 $2.90 $0.00 189,654 – (189,654) – –

FY22 long term 
incentive 23/09/2021 $3.06 $0.00 – 90,719 – – 90,719

FY22 long term 
incentive 19/01/2022 $2.90 $0.00 – 82,253 – – 82,253

IPO Grant
On 17 May 2021, Mark Weaver, the Chief Executive Officer (‘CEO’) and Bernard Friend, the Chief Financial Officer (‘CFO’) 
were granted 99,137 and 90,517 performance rights respectively following the Company’s successful completion of the IPO 
(‘IPO Grant’). The vesting conditions of the performance rights will be that the CEO and CFO remain employed by a Group 
Company until 31 December 2021 and the Board’s subjective assessment of the delivery of financial forecasts set out in the 
Prospectus, dated 6 April 2021. If either vesting condition is not satisfied, then the participants will forfeit their performance 
rights in full. The performance rights will issue for nil acquisition price and also have a nil exercise price. The accounting fair 
value of the IPO Grant is $2.90. The performance rights were exercised on 24 February 2022.

Loan shares
Mark Weaver holds shares that were issued pursuant to a limited recourse loan (Loan Shares). The loan attaching to the Loan 
Shares is limited recourse and must be repaid out of any proceeds from the sale of the Loan Shares or distributions received 
in respect of the Loan Shares. Any dealings by Mark Weaver in shares will be deemed Loan Shares and any proceeds from 
such sale will be applied to repay the loan. The Loan Shares are subject to Peter Warren’s Securities Trading Policy and the 
escrow arrangements.

These Loan Shares are treated in substance and accounted for as options. Mark Weaver was granted a loan of $1,250,000. 
The exercise price of $5 per share is equal to the non-recourse loan value of $1,250,000. 100% of the grant vested in FY21.  
The accounting fair value of the loan funded shares is $1.95. The loan funded shares were valued with an expected life of five 
to seven years. The loan balance as of 30 June 2023 is $1,250,000 and dividends received during the year of $43,645 (2022: 
$16,500) have been applied against the share-based payment reserve (note 22).
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Note 37. Events after the reporting period
Acquisition of Toyota and Volkswagen dealerships
The acquisition of a majority share in three related party dealerships in New South Wales, being the Toyota dealership  
at Warwick Farm and the Toyota and Volkswagen dealerships in Bathurst was completed on 7 July 2023.

The total estimated purchase price of $45.0 million is comprised of provisional goodwill ($50.6 million) and estimated net 
assets ($1.8 million), less the relevant minority interest ($7.4 million). The acquisition was funded with $37.0 million of debt 
from existing debt providers under a master debt facility, with no additional security provided. The remaining $8.0 million 
was funded from cash.

Apart from the dividend declared as disclosed in note 23 and the matters mentioned above, no other matter or circumstance 
has arisen since 30 June 2023 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect the Group’s operations, the results  
of those operations, or the Group’s state of affairs in future financial years.
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Directors’ Declaration
30 June 2023

In the Directors’ opinion:

•	 the attached financial statements and notes comply with the Corporations Act 2001, the Accounting Standards, the 
Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional reporting requirements;

•	 the attached financial statements and notes comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board as described in note 2 to the financial statements;

•	 the attached financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the Group’s financial position as at 30 June 2023 
and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date;

•	 there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due  
and payable; and

•	 at the date of this declaration, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the members of the Extended Closed Group 
will be able to meet any obligations or liabilities to which they are, or may become, subject by virtue of the deed of cross 
guarantee described in note 33 to the financial statements.

The Directors have been given the declarations required by section 295A of the Corporations Act 2001.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of Directors made pursuant to section 295(5)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001.

On behalf of the Directors

John Ingram 
Chair

22 August 2023 
Sydney
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Independent Auditor’s Report to the members of Peter 
Warren Automotive Holdings Limited 
RReeppoorrtt  oonn  tthhee  AAuuddiitt  ooff  tthhee  FFiinnaanncciiaall  RReeppoorrtt  

Opinion 

We have audited the financial report of Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited (the “Company”)  and its 
subsidiaries (the “Group”) which comprises the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2023, 
the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of 
changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the 
financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies  and other explanatory information, 
and the directors’ declaration. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of the Group is in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, 
including: 

• Giving a true and fair view of the Group’s financial position as at 30 June 2023 and of their financial 
performance for the year then ended; and  

• Complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report section of 
our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the 
Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional & Ethical Standards Board’s 
APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the Code) that are 
relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with the Code. 

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the Corporations Act 2001, which has been given to 
the directors of the Company, would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the time of this auditor’s 
report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 

Key Audit Matters  

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit 
of the financial report for the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the 
financial report as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on 
these matters.  

 

Independent Auditor’s Report
to the members of Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited
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Key Audit Matter How the scope of our audit responded to the Key Audit Matter 

RReeccoovveerraabbiilliittyy  ooff  ggooooddwwiillll  

As at 30 June 2023 the Group’s goodwill 
totalled $238m (30 June 2022: $238m) as 
set out in Note 14 to the financial 
statements. 

The Group’s annual impairment 
assessment of goodwill is complex and 
involves significant judgements in respect 
of the assumptions and estimates used in 
preparing discounted cash flow models 
(‘value in use’) including the determination 
of:  

• discount rates; 

• revenue growth rates; 

• gross margin; and  

• capital and operational cash 
flows. 

 

Our procedures included, but were not limited to the following: 

• Evaluating the design and implementation of the 
relevant controls over the impairment assessment of 
goodwill; 

• Obtaining the value in use model prepared by 
management to support the impairment assessment 
for the Group’s vehicle retailing segment and: 

• Challenging the forecasted cash flows by 
comparing to actual cash flows generated in the 
current year, to the board approved budgets and 
to the forward order book;  

• Evaluating management’s historical forecasting 
accuracy by comparing actual results to budget for 
the prior year; and 

• Assessing the reasonableness of the forecasted 
cash flows against external economic and financial 
data.  

• In conjunction with our valuation specialists: 

• Assessing the integrity of the value in use model 
used, including the mathematical accuracy of the 
underlying calculation formulae;  

• Challenging key inputs, including the discount 
rate, terminal growth rate and gross margin rates 
utilised by management; 

• Performing sensitivity analysis on the revenue 
growth rates, gross margin and discount rates; and  

• Assessing the adequacy of the Group’s disclosure in 
Note 14 to the financial statements.   

Other Information  

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 
included in the Group’s  annual report for the year ended 30 June 2023, but does not include the financial report 
and our auditor’s report thereon.  
 
Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon.  
 
In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have 
performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to 
report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  
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Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report 

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair 
view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 and for such internal 
control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true 
and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue 
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis 
of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so.  

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 
can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report. 

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgement 
and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error, 
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  

 
• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Group’s internal control.  

 
• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 

and related disclosures made by the directors.  
 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that 
may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a 
material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related 
disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, 
future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.  

 
• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, 

and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation.  

 
• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business 

activities within the Group to express an opinion on the financial report. We are responsible for the 
direction, supervision and performance of the Group’s audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit 
opinion.

Peter Warren Automotive Holdings  
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We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit 
and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our 
audit.  

We also provide the directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or 
safeguards applied.  

From the matters communicated with the directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance 
in the audit of the financial report of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe 
these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or 
when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report 
because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest 
benefits of such communication. 

RReeppoorrtt  oonn  tthhee  RReemmuunneerraattiioonn  RReeppoorrtt  

Opinion on the Remuneration Report 

We have audited the Remuneration Report included in pages 25 to 42 of the Directors’ Report for the year 
ended 30 June 2023.  

In our opinion, the Remuneration Report of Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited, for the year ended 30 
June 2023, complies with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001.  

Responsibilities 

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Remuneration Report 
in accordance with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the 
Remuneration Report, based on our audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.  

DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU 

Tara Hill 
Partner 
Chartered Accountants 
Sydney, 22 August 2023 
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Shareholder Information
30 June 2023

The shareholder information set out below was applicable as at 11 August 2023.

Distribution of equity securities
Analysis of number of equity security holders by size of holding:

Ordinary shares

FY22 LTI 
performance rights 

over ordinary shares
FY22 STI  

deferred equity 

FY23 LTI 
performance rights 

over ordinary shares

Number 
of holders

% of total 
shares

Number 
of holders

% of total 
rights

Number 
of holders

% of total 
deferred 

equity
Number 

of holders
% of total 

rights

1 to 1,000 538 29.41 – – – – – –

1,001 to 5,000 731 39.97 – – – – – –

5,001 to 10,000 278 15.20 6 34.23 2 4.49 – –

10,001 to 100,000 245 13.40 5 65.77 11 95.51 13 100.00

100,001 and over 37 2.02 – – – – – –

1,829 100.00 11 100.00 13 100.00 13 100.00

Holding less than a 
marketable parcel – – – – – – – –

Equity security holders
Twenty largest quoted equity security holders
The names of the twenty largest security holders of quoted equity securities are listed below:

Ordinary shares

Number held
% of total 

shares issued

WF Property Holdings Pty Ltd 33,103,448 19.26
The Warren Family Pty Ltd 30,476,552 17.73
Citicorp Nominees Pty Limited 18,082,734 10.52
S M A Motors Pty Limited 15,705,197 9.14
BNP Paribas Nominees Pty Ltd 15,425,607 8.97
National Nominees Limited 10,609,006 6.17
J P Morgan Nominees Australia Pty Limited 9,818,591 5.71
UBS Nominees Pty Ltd 6,280,590 3.65
Wildash (Qld) Pty Ltd 3,612,217 2.10
Frizelle Family Company Pty Ltd 2,996,825 1.74
HSBC Custody Nominees (Australia) Limited 2,135,320 1.24
Golden Way Investments Proprietary Limited 1,552,719 0.90
Hog Pty Ltd 1,552,719 0.90
S.A.J. Nominees (Vic) Pty Ltd 1,293,932 0.75
Wildash (Qld) Pty Ltd 1,011,179 0.59
Neweconomy Com Au Nominees Pty Limited 912,210 0.53
DMP & Associates Pty Limited 712,972 0.41
S G P Pty Ltd 712,972 0.41
HSBC Custody Nominees (Australia) Limited – A/C 2 693,931 0.40
KJH Investments Pty Ltd 517,573 0.30

157,206,294 91.42
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Shareholder Information continued

Unquoted equity securities

Number on 
issue

Number of 
holders

FY22 LTI performance rights over ordinary shares 144,182 11

FY22 STI deferred equity 306,984 13

FY23 LTI performance rights over ordinary shares 420,832 13

The following person holds 20% or more of unquoted equity securities:

Name Class Number held

Mark Weaver FY22 LTI performance rights over ordinary shares 39,758

Mark Weaver FY22 STI deferred equity 63,419 

Mark Weaver FY23 LTI performance rights over ordinary shares 100,000

Substantial holders
Substantial holders in the Company are set out below:

Ordinary shares

Number held
% of total 

shares issued

Warren Family 63,580,000 36.98

S M A Motors Pty Limited 15,705,197 9.14

Citicorp Nominees Australia 15,440,458 8.98

BNP Paribas Nominees Pty Ltd 15,425,607 8.97

National Nominees Limited 10,513,445 6.12

JP Morgan Nominees Australia 9,922,192 5.77

Voting rights
The voting rights attached to ordinary shares are set out below:

Ordinary shares
On a show of hands every member present at a meeting in person or by proxy shall have one vote and upon a poll each share 
shall have one vote.

There are no other classes of equity securities.
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Corporate Directory
30 June 2023

Directors
John Ingram – Chair 
Paul Warren 
Catherine West 
Niran Peiris

Company secretary
Victor Cuthell

Notice of annual general meeting
The details of the annual general meeting of  
Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited are:

The annual general meeting will be held on  
Tuesday, 31 October 2023

Closing date for receipt of Director nominations:  
Tuesday, 29 August 2023

Registered office
13 Hume Highway 
Warwick Farm NSW 2170

Tel: +61 2 8777 5858

Principal place of business
13 Hume Highway 
Warwick Farm NSW 2170

Tel: +61 2 8777 5858

Share register
Link Market Services Limited
Level 12 
680 George Street 
Sydney NSW 2000

Tel: +61 2 8280 7001

Auditor
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Quay Quarter Tower  
50 Bridge Street 
Sydney NSW 2000

Solicitors
Gilbert + Tobin
200 Barangaroo Avenue 
Barangaroo NSW 2000

Bankers
Westpac Banking Corporation
275 Kent Street 
Sydney NSW 2000

Stock exchange listing
Peter Warren Automotive Holdings Limited shares are listed 
on the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX code: PWR)

Website
www.pwah.com.au

Business objectives
In accordance with Listing Rule 4.10.19 the Company confirms 
that the Group has been utilising the cash and assets in a 
form readily convertible to cash that it held at the time of its 
admission to the Official List of ASX since its admission to 
the end of the reporting period in a way that is consistent 
with its business objectives.

Corporate Governance Statement
The directors and management are committed to high 
standards of corporate governance. Peter Warren’s 
Corporate Governance Statement sets out our commitment 
to best practice corporate governance in compliance  
with the ASX Corporate Governance Principles and 
Recommendations (Fourth Edition), to the extent appropriate 
for the size and nature of Peter Warren’s operations.

The Corporate Governance Statement can be found  
at https://www.pwah.com.au/site/investor-centre/
corporate-governance
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